Ms. Elizabeth B. Knauss

Environmental Manager

Hazardous Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: International Petroleum Corporation
105 South Alexander Street
Plant City, Florida 33566

Dear Ms. Knauss:

On behalf of our client, International Petroleum Corporation (IPC),
the firm of Edward E. Clark Engineers-Scientists, Inc. (CLARK) is
submitting a copy of the 1998 Waste Characterization Report. This
report constitutes IPC’s yearly chemical characterization of the
sludge (sump and pump filter basket 1l1lint) for the purposes of
disposal as non-hazardous waste.

Please contact me at (305) 233-1411 with any comments or questions
you may have.

Yours truly,

o

Edward E. Clark, Ph.D., P.E.
President

EEC/bjk
cc: G. Allen, IPC

Project 9277.02
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105 South Alexander Street

Plant City, Florida 33566
Dear Ms. Knauss:
On behalf of our client, International Petroleum Corporation (IPC),
the firm of Edward E. Clark Engineers-Scientists, Inc. (CLARK) is
submitting a copy of the 1998 Waste Characterization Report. This
report constitutes IPC’s yearly chemical characterization of the
sludge (sump and pump filter basket 1lint) for the purposes of
disposal as non-hazardous waste.

Please contact me at (305) 233-1411 with any comments or questions
you may have.

Yours truly,
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

International Petroleum Corporation (IPC) is located at 105 South Alexander Street, Plant
City, Hillsborough County, Florida and operates a used oil re-refinery. Process waste
from the sumps and in-line pump filter baskets are collected into 55-gallon DOT shipping
drums throughout the month. At the end of each month, this combined non-hazardous
waste is manifested and transported to Clark Environmental, Inc.(CEIl) located at 755
Prairie Industrial Parkway, Mulberry, Florida, for solidification prior to disposal at a
permitted disposal facility.

In June 1993 IPC initiated a five month program of extensive laboratory analyses of its
waste material. The purpose of this sampling program was to develop a more extensive
data base on "sludge" consisting of sump waste and pump filter basket lint. This effort
involved sampling of the monthly accumulation of waste material and TCLP analysis.
The results of the five month study confirmed that the waste material is characterized as
non-hazardous (RCRA). Following the five month program, IPC has voluntarily continued
to collect and analyze the sump waste and pump filter basket lint on a yearly basis.

This report summarizes the sampling procedures used to collect the sludge samples and
includes a discussion of the analytical results for the sample collected on October 6,
1998.

IPC
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2.0 SLUDGE SAMPLING PROCEDURE

Samples from the accumulated waste material were collected by representatives of
CLARK on October 6, 1998 in accordance with sampling procedures specified in
CLARK'S approved Comprehensive Quality Assurance Plan (CompQAP # 870224).
Aliquots of the combined sump and filter basket lint solids were collected from each
accumulated drum and stored on-site during the sampling episode and placed in a pre-
cleaned stainless steel mixing bowl. After sampling each drum, the composite waste
sample was thoroughly mixed and then transferred into two (2) pre-cleaned 250 ml
sample jars supplied by Precision Enivironmental Laboratory, Inc. (PRECISION) of
Miramar, Florida. The two sample jars were stored in a shipping container with wet ice
and transported to the laboratory for analysis.

PRECISION analyzed the TCLP leachate from the combined sample for volatile and
extractable TCLP compounds by gas chromatography/mass spectrometry (GC/MS) using
EPA Methods 8260 and 8270. TCLP metals were analyzed by either graphite furnace
or cold vapor atomic absorption spectrophotometry, as appropriate. All analytical
procedures were performed in accordance with PRECISION's FDEP approved

Comprehensive Quality Assurance Plan (CompQAP # 920323).

IPC
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3.0 DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

The TCLP leachate from the combined sump and filter basket composite sample
collected on October 6, 1998 and reported on November 3, 1998 was analyzed for TCLP
volatile and extractable compounds and metals. A review of the analytical data, for the
combined solid sample, shows that the solid sample, reported as sludge, shows that the
material is classified as non-hazardous, as defined by the TCLP criteria. All TCLP
parameters were below laboratory detection limits (BDL) except for small concentrations
of the following: barium, benzene, and cresols; all of which were well below maximum
concentration for Toxicity Characteristic. The resuits of the 1998 sample are summarized
in Table 1 along with the results from all previous sampling events. Copies of the
laboratory's analytical results for the 1998 sampling event are enclosed in Appendix A.

IPC
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EDCLAR000220 November 3, 1998
Mr. Ken Baughman Submission # 9810000337
Ed Clark Engineers-Scientists Order # 80076169
7270 NW 12th Street, #740 FDEP CompQAP# 920323
Miami, FL 33126 HRS Certification# E86349, 86413
Site Location/Project Sample 1.D.: Filter Basket Lint
Plant City, FL. Collected: 10/06/98  12:50
9277 Received: 10/07/98  10:00

Collected by: Ken Baughman

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION | DATE DATE ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
Percent Solids 70.0 % 160.3(ASTM-D2216 0.01 10/07/98 | 10/07/98 LW/L]
TCLP Extraction Procedure FL#1 1311 Extraction 10/07/98 1 10/07/98 1N
6010B  TCLP RCRA-6 Metals {No PB or Hg} by ICP MEDF 1
Arsenic, TCLP BDL mg/L 3050/6010B 0.010 10/07/98 |  10/09/98 CDP
Barium, TCLP 0.24 mg/L 3050/6010B 0.100 10/07/98 |  10/09/98 CDP
Cadmium, TCLP BDL mg/L 3050/6010B 0.100 10/07/98 1 10/09/98 CDbp
Chromium, TCLP BDL mg/L 3050/6010B 0.100 10/07/98 { 10/09/98 CDP
Seienium, TCLP BDL mg/L 3050/6010B 0.010 10/07/98 |  10/09/98 CDP
Silver, TCLP BDL mg/L 3050/6010B 0.100 10/07/98 |  10/09/98 CDP
Lead, TCLP BDL mg/L 1311/7421 0.005 10/08/98 | 10/10/98 RAP
Mercury, TCLP (Cold Vapor AA) BDL mg/L 1311/7470A 0.0002 10/07/98 |  10/09/98 CDP
8260.B TCLP: Volatile Organics by GC-MS MEDF 10
Vinyl Chloride BDL ug/L 1311/8260B 10.000 10/10/98 | 10/11/98 PMD
Methy! Ethyl Ketone BDL ug/L 1311/8260B 100.000 10/10/98 | 10/11/98 PMD
1.1-Dichloroethene BDL ug/L 1311/8260B 10.000 10/10/98 | 10/11/98 PMD
Chloroform . BDL ug/L 1311/8260B 10.000 10/10/98 | 10/11/98 PMD
Carbon Tetrachloride BDL ug/L 1311/8260B 10.000 10/10/98 1 10/11/98 PMD
Benzene 19.1 ug/L 1311/8260B 10.000 10/10/98 1 10/11/98 PMD

10200 USA Today Way ¢ Miramar, FL 33025 e Tel: (954) 431-4550 ¢ (800) LAB-8550 ¢ Fax: (954) 431-1959




EDCLAR000220

Mr. Ken Baughman

Ed Clark Engineers-Scientists
7270 NW 12th Street, #740
Miami, FL 33126

Site Location/Project

Page 3

November 3, 1998

Submission # 9810000337

Order # 80076169
FDEP CompQAP# 920323
HRS Certification# E86349, 86413

Sample I.D.: Filter Basket Lint

Plant City, FL. Collected: 10/06/98  12:50
9277 Received: 10/07/98  10:00
Collected by: Ken Baughman
PARAMETER RESULT UNITS METHOD DETECTION | DATE DATE | ANALYST
LIMIT EXT. ANALY.
Cresol 35.3 ug/L 1311/8270C 10.0 10/09/98 | 10/12/98 MEC
Pyridine BDL ug/L 1311/8270C 10.0 10/09/98 | 10/12/98 MEC

***BDL: Indicates Analyte is Below Detection Limit***MEDF: Matrix Effected Dilution Factor**#*
***Work Subcontracted to Outside Labs Denoted by HRS Cert ID in Analyst Field***

***Qualifier following result conforms to FAC 62-160 Table 7******Unless otherwise noted, mg/Kg denotes wet weight***
**%62-770: If the MDL using the most sensitive and currently available technology is higher than a specific criterion,

the PQL shall be used.

Certs:Al.=#41180, Ct. =#PHO0217, Ks.=#E270 + E1245, Ky.=#90087, La. =#9601, Md.=#271, Ma. =#M-FL535
NC.=#539, ND.=#R163, OK.=#9523, SC.=#96023, Tn. =#TN02826

.

]

Michaél A. Spitzer, Laboratory Director
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WATKINS, TOMASELLO
&CALEEN‘ PA‘ : 1725 MAlAN DRIVE. SUITE 201

ATTORNEYS AND CCUMNSELDRS AT Law% 735
TaLLAHASIEE. FLORIDA 32308

(EB0 67126402 FAY (RS0} 6742752

K L. CALEEN. IR, -Madls ¥ 1“717',‘"115@W'f(j?'f’!t.(JUM
DEBORAH A, LACOMBE MALING ABDRESS
THOMAS G. TOMASELLD POST OFFICE BOX 15828

W, DAVID WATKINS TALLAMASSEE, FLORIDA 32317-5828

July 1, 19498

VIA FACSIMILE AND US MAIL

Richard D. Garrity, PhD

Director of District Management
Southwest District

Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re:  Warning Letter 187521, International Petroleuin Corporation, EPA ID # FL.D
065680613, Hillsborough County; your letier of June 25, 1998 to Garry Allen.

Dear Dr. Garrity:

Intermational Petroleunt Corporation, a used ofl re-refinery in Plant City ~— has asked us ©
advise and assist in resolving the issues raised in your letter of June 25, 1998, particularly the
appropriate amount of any penalty to be paid. As soon as we complete our review {(within the next
ten days) we will be able to address the Departinent’s request for payment of a $54,750.00 penalty.
If acceptable to you, T will call Jim Dregne by mid-July to see if there i3 a way to resolve this without
litigation.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Ko

R. L. Caleen, Jr.

e Jim Dregne, FDEP
Garry Allen, President, IPC

1039:RLC:lp
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WATKINS, TOMASELLO
& CALEEN, P.A.

ATTORNEYS ANR COUNNELORS AT LAW

1728 ALadiaN Dm\ E, SUITE 281

H.L.CALEEN, JR. {BR0) 671 I.!'Mf! ¥
THOMAS G. TOMASELLO E-Man: \‘r"l(_.nl"»ﬂ
W.RAVID WATKINS MAILING ADDRES)

¥ ($50) 6712

LURIDA 32308

732

TCPALOM
£.0. BOX 15828

DEBORAH A, LACOMBE TALLAHASSEER, FLORIDA 323175828

FACSIMILE

To: W (amrvitu /\5 LA Df”&%m_&_.

Fax No.; A - V44— (Lo f B2~ dd e DO
From: R.L.Calben

Message: >t-e —A{QW

TOTAL NO. OF PAGES: _ 2. (INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET)

ORIGINAL TO FOLLOW U.S. MAIL: No YES ™
CLIENT NUMBER: _ |[OR o DatE__ My 149

This facsimule is intended only for the use of the addressee{s) named herein and it may contuin legally privileged
and/or confidential information. Il you are not the intended recipient of the faesimile, or the emp mn yee of agent
responsible for delivering the message 10 the fntendad reci piznt, you are hereby notified that any disseruin: aton,
distribution or copying of this facsimile is strictly prohibited. If you have received this fassimile in vrror, please

notify us by telephone and return the oniginal facsimile 10 us at the address abave via the United Siates Posial
Setvice.




WATKINS, TOMASELLO
%CALEEN, PA.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

R. L. CALEEN, JR.
DEBORAH A. LACOMBE
THOMAS G. TOMASELLO
W. DAVID WATKINS

VIA FACSIMILE AND US MAIL

Richard D. Garrity, PhD

P ¥es and
AdL

senatnr A Thiates~t NA
Directer of District Manageme

Southwest District

Department of Environmental Protection

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

July 1, 1998

1725 MAHAN DRIVE, SUITE 201
TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32308
(850) 671-2644 Fax (850) 671-2732
E-MAIL: WTC-PA@WTC-PA.COM

MAILING ADDRESS
POST OFFICE BOX 15828
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32317-5828

Re:  Warning Letter 187521, International Petroleum Corporation, EPA ID # FLD
065680613, Hillsborough County; your letter of June 25, 1998 to Garry Allen.

Dear Dr. Garrity:

Intemnational Petroleum Corporation, a used oil re-refinery in Plant City — has asked us to
advise and assist in resolving the issues raised in your letter of June 25, 1998, particularly the
appropriate amount of any penalty to be paid. As soon as we complete our review (within the next
ten days) we will be able to address the Department’s request for payment of a $54,150.00 penalty.
If acceptable to you, I will call Jim Dregne by mid-July to see if there is a way to resolve this without

litigation.

Thank you.

cc: Jim Dregne, FDEP
Garry Allen, President, IPC

1039:RLC:lp

Sincerely,

(e

R. L. Caleen, Jr.
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WATKINS, TOMASELLO
gC.AL‘BEN, PA.

ATTORNETS AND COUNSELORS AT LAY TR0 Madan Drivi, Sune 208
TALLAMASSEE. FLORIDA 32304
(B3O GTI-2044 Fax B5O) §71-2732
B-MATL WTC-PABRYTC-PACOM

R. L. CALEEN, JR.

DEBORAH A, LACOMEE MALLING ASDRESS
THOMAS . TOMASELLO POST ORPICE BOx 1HARS
W, DAVID WATKING TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 3231 7-5828

July 1, 1998

VIA FACSIMILE AND US MAIL

Richard D. Garrity, PhD

Director of District Management
Southwest District

Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re:  Warning Letter 187521, International Petrolewm Corporation, EPA 1D # FLD
065680613, Hillsborough County; your letter of June 25, 1998 to Garry Allen,

Dear Dr. Garrity:

Intemational Petroleum Corporation, a used oil re-refinery in Plant City — has asked us to
advise and assist in resolving the issues raised in your letter of June 25, 1998, particularly the
appropriate amount of any penalty t be paid. As soon as we complete our review (within the next
ten days) we will be able to address the Department’s request for payment of a $54,150.00 penalty.
If acceptable to you, [ will call Jim Dregne by mid-July to sec if there is a way to resolve this without
litigation. '

Thank you.

Sincerely,

R. L. Caleen, Ir.

cc:  Jim Dregne, FDEP
Garry Allen, President, IPC

1039:RLC:Ip
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P28 Marage Brrive, SUTE
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TALESHASSEE, FLomina WII7.A825

FACSIMILE

To:

Kichad (Ageevity / T Df”&&é/«;\ﬁ_
A= dd ot | 812 Nad-tEe
R.L. Caleen

Message: .ot-t —NA\W

Fax No.:

From:

TOTAL NO. OF PAGES: _ 2. (INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET)
ORIGINAL TOFOLLOW U.S. MaIL: No — YES ™
CLIENT NUMBER: _ [(D3 & DATE:

L —

This facsimile is infended only for the use of the addressec(s) naned herein and it may contain lewally privileged
and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of the facsimile, or the employes or agent
responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient. vou are hareby notified thae apy dissemination,
distribution or copying of this facsimile is swictly probibited. 1t you have received this facsimile in errar, pleagse
notify us by telephone and return the original facsimile to us at the address abave via the United Slates Postal
Service,



PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET

Facility Name: INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Facility Address: 105 South Alexander Street, Plant City, Florida, 33566

Penalty Computed By: James Dregne

Jome 23,1998
Date: -November18,1997

Rationale: n/a

PART I - Class B (no penalty) Determination

PART II - Class A Penalty Determination

Violation Potential Extent of |- Matrix | Multi- Adjustment Total
Type for Harm | Deviation | Amount | Day
40 CFR 262.11

1 major major $25,000 $25,000
40 CFR 263.20

2 moderate | moderate $6,500 | $5,000 $11,500
40 CFR 279.22(c)

3 minor minor $150 $150
40-GFR279-54(c)(2)

4 major— | -moderate~ | -$7;000 ~$7000-
403.727(3)(b)

5 moderate | major $9,500 | $8,000 $17,500

Total Penalties for All Violations:-$61;150:00

4 54, 150.00

DECETED



Florida Department of

Memorandum Environmental Protection

ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE COVER MEMO

TO: [ ] Richard Garrity, Ph.D., Director of District Management
|E William Kutash, Environmental Administrator

] Office of General Counsel, ATTN:

FROM/THROUGH: William Kutash, Environmental Administrator
J¢T Stanley Tam, Professional Engineer 11
(ﬁ/Elizabeth Knauss, Environmental Manager

“¥Jim Dregne, Environmental Specialist II

DATE: June 23, 1998
FILE NAME: INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION PROIJECT #:187521
PROGRAM:  Hazardous Waste COUNTY: Hillsborough

TYPE OF DOCUMENT:

[]draft or [] final CINOV ] Consent Order
] Final Order [7] Case Report [[] Penalty Authorization
[] Warning Letter Bl Other Letter for Signature

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS: IPC gcnerates, transports, markets and processes used oil and generates and transports used oil
filters. IPC also handled used antifreeze from some of its clients. Some of the antifrecze was determined to be a hazardous waste, but
was transported, stored and treated by IPC. The company did not notify the state of these hazardous waste activities. The storage tank
used to store the hazardous waste antifreeze was not certified to store hazardous waste. The company also gencrated solid waste that
did not have a waste determination. The handling of solid waste without a waste determination was a recurring violation.

SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: The facility must comply with hazardous waste rules and enter into a consent order and
pay a penalty. The secondary containment requirement for rail cars was delcted per State guidance. Penalty Authorization in this case
has been approved.

PENALTY SUMMARY:
Potential for Harm: Major Extent of Deviation: Major
Penalty Amount:  $54,150.00 Expenses: $100.00

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT: $54,250.00 [] TO SECRETARY



5 SENDER: _
i mCnmplete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. | also wish to receive the
@ mComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b. following services (for an
§ lPrirrét tyour name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retun this | gxtra fee):
card to you.
> Immgw.;sfonntothefrom of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 1. O Addressee’s Address
rmit.
s ISVOn'Ie “Return Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number. 2. [ Restricted Delivery
£ ®The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date
5 delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number

$0.. 4 f1llen LU 39/ 708
g — X : 4b. Service Type

W /ma“ﬂ Registered ZFCeniﬂed

/ AT /@7 /7% T O Express Mail O Insured
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Z 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)
X
PS Form 3811, December 1994 1025959780170 DOmestic Return ﬁeoeﬁt

P 1335 391 708

US Postal Service
Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Do not use for International Mail (Seg reverse,
Sent to

A > fL S25¢ K

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered
Return Receipt Showing to Whom,
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C-Q35-78

PS Form 3800, April 1995

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.



Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Lawton Chites 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

International Petroleum Corporation June 25, 1998
105 South Alexander Street
Plant City, F1 33566

ATTN: Garry Allen

RE: Warning Letter 187521
International Petroleum Corporation
EPA ID # FLD 065680613
Hillsborough County

Dear Mr. Allen:

The Department has completed its review of the information you provided during the meeting that was
conducted on March 4, 1998. No information was presented at the meeting that would justify any changes in
either the category of the violations or the dollar amounts assessed. However, the Department did make an
adjustment to the proposed RCRA Civil Penalty Assessment (see Attachment 1) as a result of the deletion of
the rail car secondary containment violation. The adjusted penalty amount that would be assessed in this case is
$54,150.00 and Department cost and expenses of $100.00.

On June 18, 1998, the Department’s Division of Waste Management in Tallahassee issue guidance concerning
the EPA requirement for adequate secondary containment systems for rail cars containing used oil. The
guidance letter said that “EPA has acknowledged that rail cars and barges were not considered when the used
oil management standards were written and they did not intend for these regulations to apply to rail cars and
barges transporting used oil or storing used oil for less than 35 days”. EPA has been asked to clarify this issue
through guidance or a revision to the regulations. Until clarification is issued, DEP will accept, as secondary
containment, spill pans placed beneath rail cars, centered under the dome or loading ports. I have attached a
copy of the Department’s guidance letter for your information and necessary action.

The Department is willing to address an amicable resolution to this case. If you would like to schedule a
meeting to further discuss this case or have any questions, please contact Jim Dregne at (813) 744-6100 ext.
410. If the Department does not hear from you within 14 days of receipt of this letter, we will assume you are
not interested in settling this matter, and will proceed accordingly.

Sincerely,
/
Lo S &5
*,y Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.

Director of District Management
Southwest District

RDG/jd

2 Attachment as o y
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources

LI Printed on recycled paper.



PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Penalty Computed By: James Dregne

Jome 22,1998
Date: November18;1997

Rationale: n/a

INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

105 South Alexander Street, Plant City, Florida, 33566

PART I - Class B (no penalty) Determination

PART II - Class A Penalty Determination

Violation Potential | Extentof |- Matrix | Multi- Adjustment Total
Type for Harm | Deviation | Amount | Day
40 CFR 262.11

1 major major $25,000 $25,000
40 CFR 263.20

2 moderate | moderate $6,500 | $5,000 $11,500
40 CFR 279.22(c)

3 minor minor $150 $150
40-CFR-27954(c)(2)

4 majer— | mederate~ | -$7,000 ~$7:000-
403.727(3)(b)

5 moderate | major $9,500 | $8,000 $17,500

Total Penalties for All Violations: -861156:00

H 54,150.00



‘ Florigl Department of
Memorandum Environmental Protection

TO: Directors of District Management
District Waste Program Administrators

FROM: John M. Ruddell, Director_ \ao
Division of Waste Management

DATE: June 18, 1998
SUBJECT: Used Oil Transfer Facilities Utilizing Rail Cars and Barges

Chapter 62-710, F.A.C., adopted EPA’s used oil management standards in
40 CFR Part 279. Paragraph 279.45(d) (under Subpart E) states that
“containers used to store used oil at transfer facilities must be equipped with
a secondary containment system.” A “container” is defined in Subsection
279.1 as “any portable device in which a material is stored, transported,
treated, disposed of, or otherwise handled.” An issue has come up as to the
logistics of requiring secondary containment under rail cars or “around”
barges (non double-hull construction). The existing interpretations of the
used oil management standards do not take into account the unique nature of
temporarily storing, bulking, and shipping used oil in rail cars or barges or
the additional precautions that are employed by the DOT and the Coast
Guard regulations when so doing. -

The management standards also allow the use of “equivalent secondary
containment systems” as defined at 40 CFR 279.45(d)(1)(iii), but fail to
define what this might include. The EPA has acknowledged that rail cars and
barges were not considered when the used oil management standards were
written and that they did not intend for these regulations to apply to rail cars
and barges transporting used oil or storing used oil for less than 35 days. The
EPA has been asked to clarify this issue through guidance or a revision to the
regulations.

Until the EPA clarifies this issue or explains what an “equivalent secondary
containment system” is, it is not appropriate to take formal enforcement



Waste Program Administrators
June 18, 1998
Page 2

against facilities lacking complete secondary containment under rail cars or
around barges collecting used oil. Until clarification is issued, DEP will
accept, as secondary containment, spill pans placed beneath the rail car,
centered under the dome or loading port, and spill pans or other spill control
devices or equipment placed under valves and couplings on barges, when
used oil i1s being transferred.

When inspecting facilities that utilize rail cars, it is appropriate to review their
Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasures (SPCC) Plans or
preparedness and prevention plans and ask the operators what safety
precautions they take or Best Management Practices (BMPs) they use when
used oil 1s loaded into or unloaded from rail cars or barges. Recommended
precautions or BMPs include the following:

e The rail car or barge has a current DOT or Coast Guard
certification/documentation that shows it has successfully passed
the required inspections and is operating within its inspection
interval (i.e., 49 CFR 180, Continuing Qualification and
Maintenance of Packaging).

e Training has been provided (and documented) on loading and
unloading procedures.

o The level of the rail car or barge contents are checked before
loading to calculate the available capacity, always allowing
adequate head space for expansion.

e For rail cars, the rail and ballast area are protected from used oil
overfills by spill pans placed beneath the rail car, centered under the
dome or loading port.

o The rail car or barge is always inspected for leaks, equipment
problems, and unintentional releases prior to each loading and prior
to shipment, but at a minimum of at least every 72 hours.

e An attendant is always present during loading/unloading operations.

e Used oil is top loaded when possible to minimize the possibility of a
release during loading. Bottom valves should not be used during



Waste Program Aaministrators .
June 18, 1998
Page 3

loading operations since they may become obstructed, allowing for
potential releases. '

e When top loading, the hose is tied/secured to the opening and the
lid/port 1s closed if possible on the hose for extra security.

e When loading or unloading from bottom or side valves, the hose-to-
valve connections are checked and drip pans are placed under the
connections.

o All pumping equipment 1s shut off before disconnecting transfer
hoses.

e Spill response equipment is present on site during transfer
operations (allowing it to be on the truck or kept on site).

o Rail cars and barges are protected to minimize the possibility of
vandalism-caused releases by either fencing or cable seals on valves
when the units are not attended.

This guidance is subject to change when the EPA makes a determination on
the applicability of secondary containment for used oil transfer facilities
utilizing rail cars or barges. Until that time, these BMPs should be
considered when conducting inspections of used oil transfer facilities and
reviewing permit applications for used oil processing facilities receiving used
oil by rail cars or barges.

Note: if a used o1l processor utilizes rail cars or barges for the actual
processing of used oil, the Department will not issue a permit authorizing
such processing unless full secondary containment is provided.

IMR/rce



INT]&{OF FICE MEMORANI%JM

nsitivity: COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL Date: 28-May-1998 04:16pm
‘ From: Maria Raney TPA
RANEY_M
Dept: Southwest District Office

TelNo: 813/744-6100 Ext. 373

Subject: International Petroleum Corp.

Jim,
I just received a call from Heidi Swanson of Hills. Co. EPC. She works in the
air program. She told me she had just performed an inspection of the Tampa

Tribune and was told by their consultant that the blanket wash solvent from
cleaning their presses 1s picked up by EPC for recycling. I told her you would
be very interested in this and to contact you. I did not know your new
extension. I asked her if they had any receipts or documentation showing they
were pciking this stuff up but she did not ask for them. Thought you would
like this. Her # is 272-5530

Maria
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§ pV Department of
o, Environmental Protection

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell

Lawton Chiles
Tamnpa, Florida 33619 Secretary

Governor

International Petroleum Corporation March 23, 1998

105 South Alexander Street
Plant City, F1 33566

ATTN: Garry Allen

RE:  Information Requests

Dear Mr. Allen:

The Department is currently reviewing records involving used anti-freeze collected by International
Petroleum Corporation. Request you provide the Department with copies of the computer gencrated
reports of anti-freeze pick-ups for the below listed facilities between 1995 and 1998:

Jiffy Lube - 1513 Fowler Avenue, Tampa

Jiffy Lube - 1316 Gandy Blvd, Tampa

Jiffy Lube - 8303 Dale Mabry Highway, Tampa

Ringhaver Equipment Company - 415 Grassland, Palm Bay

. Ringhaver Equipment Company - 14300 Ponce DeLeon, Brooksville
. Ringhaver Equipment Company - 9797 Gibsonton, Riverview

Request that the requested documents be FAX to the Department. OQur FAX # is (813) 744-6125. If you

have any questions, please contact me at (813) 744-6100 ext. 379.

Sincerely,
4«
ames M. Drégne

Environmental Specialist I
Division of Waste Management

ID/jd

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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AL SSOCIATES. INC.

March 13, 1998

To:  Mr. Garry R. Allen

From: Tony Malatino ///
W

Subject: FDEP te]ephone request 3-12-98 by Mr. Jim Dregne, Hazardous Waste Section

On March 12, 1998 at approximately 1:30 PM Mr. Jim Dregne of the Hazardous Waste
Section of FDEP (Tampa district office) called me for two (data/letters) supplemental
items to be faxed/mailed to him as soon as possible:

1- A copy of the 1994 and/or 1995 analysis from Spectrum laboratory showing
the full TCLP analysis of the I.P.C. filter lint/sump solids (attached 9-19-94
Spectrum data).

2- A copy of the letter memorandum from Jiffy Lube (1995 or 1996) in reference
to antifreeze (Where they state they do not have to sample every site).

“Specialists In Environmental Testing and Services”

4415 Florida National Drive « Suites 101-103 + Lakeland, Florida 33813 « (941) 646-2828 + Fax {941) 648-4285
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 6630 « Lakeland, Florida 33807-6630



Jiffy Lube International, Inc. » P.O. Box 2967 « Houston, Texas 77252.2967 » Phone (713) 546-4100 « Fax (713) 546-4154

April 11, 1995

Mr. Frank Shibetti Certificd Mail
International Petroleum Corporation Z 769 963 607
105 South Alexander Street Return Receipt Requested

Plant City, Florida 33566

SUBJECT:  Jiffy Lube Internationa
Used Antifreeze Classi

Dear Mr. Shibetti:

This letter is being sent as a follow-up to your discussion with Mr. Brett Morton
of Pennzoil Company regarding the sampling requirements for used antifreeze picked up for
recycling/disposal by International Petroleum Corporation (IPC) at quick lube facilities in
Florida. I am writing to address this situation specific to Jiffy Lube International, Inc. (JLI)
locations.

: JLI has reviewed existing federal and state regulations for characterizing used
antifrecze relative to whether or not it is a hazardous waste. Based on this review, JLI plans on
performing the following sampling protocol to demonstrate that the used antifreeze generated at
our stores in Florida is not a hazardous waste:

1. A representative sample of used antifreeze will be collected at four facilities in Florida
within the next month. As JLI currently has 32 facilities in Florida, this will result in the
collection of samples at approximately 12 - 13% of our sites. Results of these samples will
be considered representative of used antifreeze generated at the other locations; i.e., JLI will
use generator knowledge at the remaining 28 facilities. v

2. Samples will be sent to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed for TCLP levels of lead,

benzene, perchloroethylene and trichloroethylene.

JLI will review results to insure that TCLP thresholds are not exceeded and will maintain

these results in the office of the regional manager, Jeff Jones, in Florida as well as the JLI

corporate offices in Houston, Texas. JLI will provide your firm with a copy of these results
when they are received. These sampling results will also be kept on file to provide to

agencies as requested. .

4, We arc also requesting that you provide Mr. Jones with copies of the results of the used
antifrecze tests IPC has conducted at the various JLI locations in Florida over the past 2
years.

[O9)

With the data collected above, JLI believes that we can confidently continue to
handle our used antifrceze as a non-hazardous waste. No further sampling will be conducted
unless generation practices for this material change which could affect its ability to pass the
TCLP testing criteria.



Mr. Frank Shibetti
April 11, 1995
Page 2

Based on your conversation with Mr. Morton, it is our understanding that IPC
will consider this type of testing to be acceptable for continuing to manage up JLI’s used
antifreeze as a non-hazardous waste. Any additional testing of used antifreeze will be not paid
for by JLL

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions
concerning this letter, please call me at (713) 546-6923 or Mr. Walid Samarneh at (713) 546-
6847.

Sincerely,

"fg/lc’ywia 5/ . CQ%(/ Z

Brenda L. Clark
Environmental Coordinator

BLC:ble
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Mr. Frank Shibetti
International Petroleum Corporation - ~
105 South Alexander Street

Plant City, Florida 33566

SUBJECT:  Jiffy Lube International, Inc.
Used Antifreeze Classification/Sampling

Dear Mr. Shibetti:

This letter is being sent as a follow-up to my earlier letter dated April 11, 1995.
This letter discussed the sampling procedures Jiffy Lube International, Inc. (JLI) would b
following to prove that used antifreeze generated at our quick lube locations could be handled as
a non-hazardous waste. It had been agreed that IPC would consider this type of testing to be
acceptable for continuing to manage JLI’s used antifreeze as a non-hazardous waste.

Results of the used antifreeze analytical tests are enclosed for your review. Based
on these results, the used antifreeze can be characterized as a non-hazardous waste. The
sampling indicated the following results for the test parameters required by the State of Florida:

o TCLP lead - all samples were below the analytical detection limit of 1 mg/]

e TCLP benzene - all samples were below the analytical detection limit of 100
ug/l

o TCLP tetrachlorocthylene - all samples were below the analytical detection
limit of 100 ug/l

o TCLP trichloroethylene - all samples were below the analytical detection limit
of 100 ug/l

These samples were collected consist with the sampling protocol outlined in my
April 11 letter, with the exception that all samples were not collected within one month of the
letter. With this data, JLI believes that we can confidently continue to handle our used
antifreeze as a non-hazardous waste. No further sampling will be conducted unless generation
practices for this material change which could affect its ability to pass the TCLP testing criteria.
Any additional testing of used antifreeze will be not paid for by JLI.




Mr. Frank Shibetti . .

August 18, 1995 \
Page 2

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions
concerning this letter, please call Mr. Walid Samamneh at (713) 546-6847 who is now
coordinating environmental compliance issues for JLI.

Sincerely,
Bemda . C
Brendan I.. Clatk

Environment:! Coordinator
BLC:blc

Attachments




Em@h@&p@’i@@&mw Services
Aquatec Laboratories

Laboratory Locations

55 South Park Drive
Colchester, VT 05446

75 Green Mountain Drive
South Burlington, VT 05403

150 Herman Melville Boulevard *
New Bedford, MA 02740

Page
CC Results to

Ken Oja

Job:10048

Lab No./
Method No.

Sample Description/
Parameter

2 Spent absorbent 63: (TCLPExt)
6010 Selenium, Total
6010 Silver, Total

257338MS

Date :
Pennzoil Co./Jiffy Lube ETR Number : 51384
ESHA - 12th Floor Project No.: 95208
700 Milam No. Samples: 38
Houston, TX 77001 Arrived : 05/23/95
P.0O. Number: *
Attention : Walid Samarneh

Standard analyses were performed in accordance with Methods for Analysis of Water and Wastes, EPA-600/4/79-020,
Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, or Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater.
All results are in mg/l unless otherwise noted.

Spext absorbent 63MS:[MS] (TCLPExt)

6010 i

6010

6C10

6010

6010

6010

6010

257340 Absorbent 228: (TCLPExt)

Arsenic, Tokpl
Barium, Total -
Cadmium, Total ™
Chromium, Total e
Lead, Total T
Mercury, Total
Selenium, Total
Silver, Total

06/13/95

4

Result

— o — o —

113.0%
113.1%
120.3%
132.4%
121.1%
119.6%
127.6%

<1
<10
<0.1
<1
<13

<0.04
<0.1
- <1

557342

Used Anti-Freeze 63: (TCLPExt)

6010 Lead, Total
257346 Used Anti-Freeze 228: (TCLPExt)
6010 Lead, Total

<1

<1

< Cont. Next Page >

55 South Park Drive « Colchester, VT 05446 « Tel

802-655-1203 « Fax: 802-655-12438



o ] . aborato ocations
Inchcap @‘E’@gﬁmg Services £ ST e

Aqu a’{GC Lab Oratorl €s 75 Green Mountain Drive
South Burlington, VT 05403

150 Herman Melville Boulevard
New Bedford, MA 02740

Date: 13 June 1995
Aquatec Lab No.: 257343
ETR No.: 51384; Project No.: 95208

23 May 1995; Analyzed On: 03 June 1995
Pennzoil Company/Jiffy Lube, TCLP extract (on 05/25/95)

of a sample labeled Used Antifreeze 63. :

Sample Received On:
Sample Identification:

Volatile Organic Compounds in ug/l
EPA Method 601 and 602

benzene 100 U
tetrachloroethene 100 U
trichloroethene 100 U

Summary of Surrogate Recoveries
% Rec
fluorobenzsene 164
l-chloro-2-fluorobenzene 153
l-bromo-3-chloropropane 165

Note: The high surrogate recoveries were confirmed, by reanalysis, to be
matrix related.

Key to the letters used to qualify the results of the analysis:

U - The compound was analyzed for but not detected at or above the reporting

1limit. The number is the method reporting limit for the compound.

55 South Park Drive « Colchester, VT 05446 + Tel: 802-655-1203 » Fax: 802-655-1248



Womsisriome Ty : ° ° '
== Em@h@ap@‘ﬁ’@@ﬁmg sServices

[ AT
[ —

.z

Aquatec Laboratories

Laboratory Locations

55 South Park Drive
Colchester, VT 05446

75 Green Mountain Drive
South Burlington, VT 05403

150 Herman Melville Boulevard
New Bedford, MA 02740

Date: 13 June 1995

Aquatec Lab No.: 257734
ETR No.: 51384; .Project No.: 95208
Sample Received On: 23 May 1995; Analyzed On: 02 June 1995

Sample Identification: Pennzoil Company/Jiffy Lube, TCLP extract (on 05/25/95)

of a sample labeled Used Antifreeze 228.

Volatile Organic Compounds in ug/l
EPA Method 601 and 602

benzene 100 U
tetrachloroethene 100 U
trichloroethene 100 U

Summary of Surrogate Recoveries

% _Rec
fluorobenzsene 101
l-chloro-2-fluorobenzene 98
1-bromo-3-chloropropane 89

Key to the letters used to qualify the results of the analysis:

U - The compound was analyzed for but not detected at or above the reporting
limit. The number is the method reporting limit for the compound.

55 South Park Drive ¢ Colchester, VT 05446 « Tel: 802-655-1203 « Fax: 802-655-1248



Laboratory Locations

—— . ° ° "’
———— E:m Qh@ﬁp @%1@ Siﬁng § @Efﬂ@@ S 55 South Park Drive

= Colchester, VT 05446
e Aquatec Lab Oratorles 75 Green Mountain Drive

South Burlington, VT 05403

150 Herman Melville Boulevard
New Bedford, MA 02740

_ Date : 08/11/95
Pennzoil Co./Jiffy Lube ETR Number : 52678
ESHA - 12th Floor Project No.: 95208
700 Milam ' No. Samples: 39
Houston, TX 77001 Arrived : 07/28/95
P.O. Number: *

Attention : Walid Samarneh

Page 6
CC Results to : Ken 0Oja

Job:Waste Stream Characterization
Standard analyses were performed in accordance with Methods for Analysis of Water and Wastes, EPA-600/4/79-020,

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, or Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater.
ALl results are in mg/l unless otherwise noted.

Lab No./ Samnple Description/
Method No. Parameter Result
255 Trip Blank:07/24/95 (Liquid)

010 Thallium, Total Z0.01
6 Zinc, Total <0.02
pH (std. units) 7.87
265046
6010 <1
6010 <10
6010 <0.1
6010 Chromium, Tota <1
6010 Lead, Total <1
7470 Mercury, Total <0.04
6010 Selenium, Total <0.1
n 60 Silver, Total <1
265049 Used Anti-freeze 149: (TCLPExt)
6010 Lead, Total <1
265052 Used Anti-freeze 255: (TCLPExt)
6010 Lead, Total <1l
265055 Used Anti-freeze Dup: (TCLPExt)
6010 Lead, Total <1
Used Filter 149: (TCLPExt) I
0 Arsenic, TotaEﬂpﬂ/’—,,,—’~"—”———— <1
6010 Barium, Totat <10
6010 fium, Total <0.1
6010 orjuam, Total <1
Lead, Tota [ = c i ]

< Cont. Next Page >

55 South Park Drive » Colchester, VT 05446 « Tel: 802-655-1203 » Fax: 802-655-1248




== Aquatec Laboratories

Laboratory Locations
55 South Park Drive

EHChCap @ @@ Eing § @E‘Vﬁ;@@@ Colchester, VT 05446
R

New Bedford, MA 02740

08 August 1995

Sample Received On:
Sample Identification:
265051 labeled Used Anti-freeze 255, 07/27/95.

Date:
Aquatec Lab No.: 265053
ETR No.: 52678; Project No.: 95208; Job: Waste Stream Characterization
28 July 1995; Analyzed On: 06 August 1995
Pennzoil Co./Jiffy Lube, TCLP extract of Aquatec Lab No.

Volatile QOrganic Cempounds in ug/l
EPA Method 601 and 607

benzene _ 10U
tetrachloroethene 10 U
trichloroethene 10 U

The extract was diluted 20 fold for analysis.

Summary of Surrogate Recoveries

% Rec
fluorobenzene 85
l-chlor-2-fluorobenzene 79

Key to the letter used to qualify the results of the analysis

U - The compound was analyzed for but not detected at or above the reporting
limit. The number is the method specified reporting limit for the
compound.

150 Herman Melville Boulevard

» Colchester, VT 05446 « Tcl: 802-655-1203 « Fax: 802-655-1248

)

55 South Pack Drive



. - ® ° . Laboratory Locatlons
== Em@h@apﬁqﬁ’@simg Services

st Colchester, VT 05446
OGS ( - f 3
== Aquatec Laboratories 75 Green Mountain Drive
South Burlington, VT 05403

150 Herman Melville Boulevard
New Bedford, MA 02740

Date: 09 August 1995

Aquatec Lab No.: 265050

ETR No.: 52678; Project No.: 95208; Job: Waste Stream Characterization

Sample Received On: 28 July 1995; Analyzed On: 06 August 1995

Sample Identification: Pennzoil Co./Jiffy Lube, TCLP extract of Aquatec Lab No.
265048 labeled Used Anti-freeze 149, 07/27/95.

Volatile Organic Compounds in ug/1
EPA Method 601 and 602

benzene 10 U
tetrachloroethene 10 U
trichloroethene 10 U

The extract was diluted 20 fold for analysis.

Summary of Surrogate Recoveries

%_Rec
fluorobenzene 82
1-chlor-2-flucrobenzene 79
Key to the letter used to qualify the resuits ot the atalysis:

U - The compound was analyzed for but not detezcted at ¢r above the reporting
limit. The number is the method specified reporting limit for the
compound,

55 South Park Drive » Colchester, VT 05446 » Tel: 802-655-1203 « Fax: 802-655-1248



Laboratory Locations
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= Emgh@ap@‘?@ﬂmg Services 55 St P D

Colchester, VT 05446

T Aqu atGC Lab Oratorles 75 Green Mountain Drive
South Burlington, VT 05403

150 Herman Melville Boulevard -~
New Bedford, MA 02740

Date: 09 August 1995

Agquatec Lab No.: 265056

ETR No.: 52678; Project No.: 95208; Job: Waste Stream Characterization

Sample Received On: 28 July 1995; Analyzed On: 06 August 1995

Sample Identification: Pennzoil Co./Jiffy Imbe, TCLP extract of Aquatec Lab No.
265054 labeled {zwd #etd-Uresze Dap, 07/27/95.

Volatile Organic Compounds in ug/1l
EPA Method 601 and 602

benzene 10U
tetrachloroethene 10 U
trichloroethene 10 U

The extract was diluted 20 fold for analysis.

Summary _of Surrogate Recoveries

% Rec
fluorobenzene 79
1-chlor-2-fluorobenzene 79

Key to the letter used to qualify the results of the analysis:

U - The compound was analyzed for but not detected at or above the reporting
limit. The number is the method specified reporting limit for the
compound.

55 South Park Drive » Colchester, VT 05446 » Tel: 802-655-1203 « Fax: 802-655-1248
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FORT LAUDERDALE * SAVANNAH

TOXICITY CHARTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE

FL DRINKING WATER:

CLIBNT: ENGINEERS & SCYENTIST #¥86144
SAMPLE NUMBE 042-0819%4 FL ENVIRONMENTAL: #E86006
LLOCATION: 9277 /COMBINED SLUDGE GEQRGIA: #2000
ADDITICONAL DATA: IPC DPLANT CITY, FL SOUTH CAROLINA: #96015
SAMPLED BY: PAT FOX SPECT&UM EPA: #FL095
SUBMITTED BY: RALPH TARDIF, SPECTRUM FCER CQAP: #870206
DATE SAMPLED: 09/16 94 154 . DATE RECEIVED: 09619é9
DATE REPORTED: OCT. 12 193%4 ' SAMPLE MATRIX: SLUDG
REVISION: O
ANALYTE METHOD RESULT UNITS REGULATORY
{(— = <) CORC.
@
ARSENIC TCLP 1311/7060 -0.002 mg/ 5.0 ©ng/l
BARIUM TCLP 1311/7080 0.55 mg/1 100.0 mg/L
CADMIUM TCLP 1311/7131 -0.02 g/l 1.0 mg/1l
CHROMIUM TCLP 1311/7191 -0.0C2 mg/ L 5.0 mg/l
LEAD TCL? 131177421 0.20 g/l 5.0 ng/1
MERCURY TCLP 1321/7471 0.0010 mg/l 0.2 mg/l
SELENIUM TCLP 1311/7740 -0.002 mg/ 1L 1.0 mg/
SILVER TCLP 1311/7760 0.09 mg/l 5.0 mg/l
CHLORDANE TCLP 1311/608 -0.1 ug/l 30 ug/l
Z2,4=D TCLY 1311/615 -0.01 ug/L 10000 ug/1l
ENDRIN TCLP 1311/¢608 ~0.01 ug/1l 20 ug/l
HEPTACHLOR TCLP 1311/608 -0.01 ug/l 8 ug/1l
LIRDANE TCL? 1311/608 -0.01 ug/l 400 ug/1
HKETHCAYCHLOR TCLP 1311/608 -0.1 ug/l 10000 ug/1
TOXAPHENE TCLP 1311/608 -0.1 ug/l 500 ug/l
SILVEX TCLP 1311/615 ~0.01 ug/l 1000 ug/1l
BENZENE TCLP 1311/62¢ -0.2 ug/1l 500 ug/1l
CARBN TETRACELORIDE TCLP 1311/624 -0.2 ug/l 500 ug/1
CHLOROBENZENE TCLP 1311/624 ~0.2 ug/l 100000 ug/l
CHLOROFORM TCLP 1311/624 -0.2 ug/1l 6000 ug/1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE TCLP 1311/624 -C.2 ug/1l 500 ug/1
1,1-DICHLORETHYLENE TCLP 1311/624 ~0.2 ug/1 700 ug/l
HEXACHLOROCETHANE TCLP 13117624 -1 ug/l 3000 ug/l
METEYL ETHEYL KETONE TCLY 1311/624 -1 ug/l 200000 ug/l
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE TCLP 1311/624 ~0.2 ug/1 700 ug/l
TRICELOROETHYLENE TCLP 13117624 ~0.2 ug/l 500 ug/l
VINYL CHLORIDE TCLP 1311/624 -0.2 ug/l 200 ug/lL
O~CRESOI, TCLP 1311/62% -1 ug/l 200000 ug/1l
M-CRESQL TCLF 1311/625 -1 ug/1 200000 ug/l
P~CRESCL TCLP 1311/625 -1 ug/l 200000 ug/l
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE TCLP 1311/625 -0.2 ug/l 7500 ug/l
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE TCLP 1311/625 -1 ug/1 130 ug/1l
HEXACHLOROBENZENE TCLP 1311/625% -0.01 ug/l 130 ug/l
FEXACHLOROBUfADLFNE TCL? 1311/625 ~0.2 ug/1 500 .. ug/}
NITROBENZENE TCLP 1311/625 -1 ug/l 2000 ug/l
thTACHZOROPHbNOL TCLP 1311/625 -0.02 ug /1l 100000 ug/l
PYRIDIWE TCLP 1311/625 -1 ug/l 5000 ug/l
245-TRICHLCOROPHENOL TCLP 1311/625% -1 ug/l 400000 ug/l
246-TRICHLOROPHENCL TCL 1311/625 -1 ug/1l - 2000 ug/l
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE CONTACT ME.
/
//x( / %
Y7 ’// A1
//;f./ 4
ayai p4

1450 W. MeNz

bR

oad. Fu. Laucerdale. F

33309 - Phone: (3

YLYLE A. JOHNSON
LABORATORY MANAGER

05) 978-6450 - 6820 indian 3lreel. Savanngh, Ga. 31¢01

Phgne: (312} 238-5050
TOTAL P.G2
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P1/18/1334 17:98 13A242132393 IFPC-DE _ .
. Peesyes ilednem. . - ..

Facmi FAC LCK SoeiveplenTaes
N

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY, INC.

ANALYTICAL RE®OXT

WEOPCRTED: 10-25-95
CLIZNT: Interaaticnal Petrcleur Corp, of LD FECEIVED: 10-35%-95
805 §. Market Srieet WORX ORDER: L-8$55450
Wilmington DE 19891

SEMPLE ID: 2il (Filter CDzbris) (Tank BottOms)
SEMPLING DATE: - - TIME: BY:
REPORT TO: Ms. Kelly Brown
TCLP VOLATILTS .
ANALYSIS HMETHQD RESULT UNIT DATE/INITIAL
}l.1-Dichloroethene 826C < 25 ug/ L 10-17-9%/03¢

1, 2-Dichlorosthane §26¢ - Z5 ug/L 19-27-93/DBC
Benzeng 5267 < s ugz/L 30-17-95/D3C
Carbon Tetraciloridsz 826¢C < 25 ug/L 1C¢-17%-95,/D3C
Chlorchenzene 82&C < 23 ug/L 10-17-9¢/D3C
Chlorciorm 825¢C < 23 uwg/L 30- 11-9 /oed
Mathyl ezhyl kezone 825¢C - 25 vg/l, 10-17- /D‘”
Tetrachloroethene 825¢ < 25 vg/L I6-17- QS/DEC
Trichloroethene 825C < 25 wg/L 30-17-93,08C
Virnyl Chlcride .~ &25C < 25 ve/L 10-27-3%/D5C
TZLP SEMIVOLATILE
INALYSIS METHDD RESULT UNIT DAIE/INITIAG
i,4-Dichlorobenzene €270 < 10¢ ug/! 10-20~35/D3C
2,/ -Diritrotoluens €270 < 100 va/l 1¢-2C-55/03C
2,6,5-Trichlorophenol §270 < 10¢ vg/L 10-28-95/D38C
2,4,6- T*lch o*oo,-“ol £270 < 16¢ vy /L 10-2¢-95/D37
Cre ol tot €270 <« 10C we/L 1C0-2C.95/D3C
Eex h‘o“obeﬁo ne £270 « 100 ug /L 10-2C-35/D3C
Jg/a 110"0b¢*aale-n £270 « 10¢C v/l 10-2C-95/0352
Kexachlcoroethane £27¢ <« 19¢ ug/ L 30-2C-55/D37
Dltlobanzen £270 < 12¢ ug/L 10-2C-55/0570
Pentachlorophenol €270 < 23¢ ug/L 10-%0-25/D2T
Pyridine €270 = 10¢ ug /L, 10-20-95/D2C
n/p-Cresal €279 < 10¢ vz /L 30.20-85/0u0
o-Cresgl £27C 120 v sl L2755
TCLF PESTICIDES )
LNALYSIS EETHOD vEIVLT T
Chlordane 205t = L5 ug, i
crarin 5CEL “ 55 ug/L
Xeztachlor 20351 < 4 ea/L
Hep:acn‘or cooxide 8081 < & us /L

NI IOIA Y s SRVINCBE GG A 12008 = [EL G0 ET0-550) o 1 &8T5 L85
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TCLP PZSTICIDES

ANALYSIS MITEDD RESULT UNIT DATS/INITIAL
Lindane z08: < 5{ ugsL 10-18-93/XLG
Yetnhoxyanh_or $CEL < £G00 vg/L 19-18-55/4LG
Toxachens BCE: < Z540 wy/L 13-18-S3/KLG

TCL? INOKGANICS
RMRLUYSES [MZTEQD RESULT !

NIT DATC/INITIAL

krsenic €010 < .50 ng/L 10-24-95/8AK
Sarium 6210 0.%3 113/L 16-24-95/32F
Cadmium 6210 < 0.030 ryg/l 10-24-95/3Lk
Chromium 6010 <« ¢.0%  mg/L  :0-24-95/38h%
Lead €010 < 0.20 my/L  10-24-95/34%
Mercury T37C < 0.0C83 mu/LL 16-23-93/377
Selenmium 601C  « - 0.50  mg/L 10-24-95/BAX
Silver G01¢C < 0.0¢ my/ L 10-24-9% /8
pH, Final ¢04C 5.01 Uajits 10-13-93/BAK
pH. Inivial ©04C 7.5¢€ Units  10-1%-95,CcG

TCL? HERBICIDES

ANBLYSI1S IETHOD RESULT UNIT DATE/ZNITIAL
2,4-D £15C* <« 5000 vg/L 10-2C-95/KLG
2,4,5-TF (Silvex) §250% « (el¢ vall 10-20-95/KLG

rEsterifization by Standard retacd 56430

Merrill
ory Divector
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FAX COVER SHEET

PHOSLAB, INC.

808 West Bascon Road

Lakefand, Horida 33803
FPhona: 941-682-5897
Fax: 941-8B3-327%

SEND TO: FROM:

 Name: v Toenes Dregﬂé’, Name: Tuoly EVhs

Firm: FREF Date: 3 KS‘ /92
Fox Number: 013 =74l é/ 25 Time Sent:

D Urgent D Reply ASAP D Plaase comment D Please review . Far your information

Subject

Total pages, including cover: 7

COMMENTS:
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PHOSLAB

143 PEIS MAR 835 '98 15:28

I

Phone 941-682-5897 806 W. Beacon Road ¢ Lakeland, Florida 33803

Clent: Interational Petroleurmn Corporation
105 South Alexander Street
Plant Clty, Florida 33566

Sampled By:
“Attn: Mr. 8ill Posey Sample Date:
P.O.# Date Recelved:
Project: Hallfax FordiMercury Analysis Date:
Raforents:  Used Antifrenze Analyzed By:
L X AT CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE
EPA METHOD 1311

Gang., me/l Regulatory Limit

Tetrachloroethena =0.01 0.70
Trichloroathene <0.01 0.50
Benzene <001 0.50
Lead <0,01 5.00

Sample ID: Used Antifraeze

FROER QARG #BIUR0R(E

Fax 941-683-3279

A.M. Malatino

09-30-97
09.30-97
10-01-97
GJFIIMC

[Ndi

1/ CHEMIST



Jdo S 12l 0

§ cnvironmental Laboratores - ne 17426
- .?A 4420 Pandois Point Road R \ {‘"ﬂij
o “ Tampe, Focids 33519 /_p B
= LT:]{E:;?:?;@S? L FCL M S A revirr fo M'?t?éjc
I e = .
¢ [Ciet:_ JnAIamare Bom 7,2 |Duc Daic(TATY
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PHOSLAB

Phone 941-682-5897 806 W. Beacon Road o Lakeland, Florida 33803 Fax 941-683-3279

Cllent: International Fetroleum Corporation
105 South Alexander Street
Plant City, Florida 33566
Sampled By: A.M. Malatino

Attn: Mr. Riek Davis ' Sample Date: 09-30-57
P.O# Date Received:  09-30-97
Project: MciNamara Pontlac Analysis Oate;  10-01-97
Reference: Used Antilreaze Analyzed By: GIFNMGC
RN S 0 CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS : ' e
TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE Sample ID; Used Antifreeze
EPA METHOD 1311

Cong. ol Regulatory Limit
Tetrachlorosthene <0.01 0.70
Trichloroethene <0.04 0.50
Benzene <0.0% 0.50
Lead =0.01 5.00

PNl

EAHEMIST

FOER QAXQC #870308G
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L -
"~
Phonie 941-682-5897 806 W. Beacon Rosd ® Lakeland, Florida 33803 Fax 941-G83-3279

Cller: International Petralelm Corporation

105 Zouth Alexander Street

Plant City, Florida 33565

Sampled By, AM. Malatine
At e, Loo Janies: Sample Dale: 09-30-67
P.O.¥ : Date Recelved:  09-30-97
Project: Daytons Lincoln/Metcury Analysis Date: 100187
Refersnce:  Used Antifreeze Analyzed By: GJRIJMC
I n CERTIFICATE OF.ANALYSIS  ° ARERRS 15
TOXIKATY CHARACTERIS TIC LEACHING PROCEDURE Sample 1D Use
EPA METHOD 1311
Conc.. mgil. Regquiatory Limit

Tetrachloreethene «0.0% 0,70
Trichloroathene <0.0% 0.50
Benzene <0.01 060
Lead <0.0% 5.00

FOER QA #3703080C
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Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Lawton Chiles
Governor

March 5, 1998

Phoslab
806 W. Beacon Road

Lakeland, F1 33803

ATTN: Judy Ellis
RE:  Information Requests

Dear Ms. Ellis:

The Department is currently reviewing records involving anti-freeze and other waste samples collected by
A. M. Malatino for International Petroleum Corporation. Request you provide the Department with copies
of laboratory results and chain of custody documents for samples received at your laboratory from A. M.

Malatino and International Petroleum Corporation on September 30, 1997.
Request that the requested documents be FAX to the Department as soon as possible. Qur FAX # is (813)
744-6125. If you have any questions, please contact me at (813) 744-6100 ext. 379.

es M. Dregne
Environmental Specialist 11
Division of Waste Management

D/jd

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, FLL 33619-8318

Datc:

MARCH 5 LF9Y

Number of pages including cover sheet:
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@/ Reply ASAP

To: From:
/s Elles T _DrEcE
(hoslar Htznepous DObsre Seerion
FDEP
Phone: (? 4//) CE2-S55F7 Phone: (813) 7446100 X 379
Fax phone: (9 Y1) LS 3- 3379 Fax phonc: (813) 7446125
CC:
REMARKS: M Urgent {71 For your revicw

] Please comment
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
DATE: ey 4, (298
TIME:
SUBJECT: L[TEECTING — TNTERNATIONA L PEROBCE UM Loy

ATTENDEES

Name Affiliation Telephone
Ty DREGRE foee &I13) 74%-6 100 x 379
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2-13-1998 2:52PM FR’. . P

INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

TELECOPIER COVER PAGE
NAME: J(m "DRES NE
COMPANY: EFDEP Haz LoastE S‘ECT:\::\Q
DATE: 2~ 173 FQEP |
sENTBY:  _ (0aRe? K. Duen
INGLUDING covery: |

TELECOPIER NUMBER: 81 3 —~ T4 4~ K125

This facsimile contains PREVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION intended only
for the use of the Addressee named above. If you are not the recipient of this facsimile,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination or copying of this facsimile is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this facsimile in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and
return the original facsimile to us at the below address VIA the U.S. Postal Services.

Thank you. ¢
NOTES OR COMMENTS: - L ouLD L.( XE o ST UP Our

W\t:e*n»w. AT Yoot OEDLET o) Mpgen WS ar
\30 PY\\n ?LEF\SE QD\}\QM DrT;GD!Z TatLE s T (‘_Q VEMIER ! :

If you do not receive the entire transmission, please conta;t-W
NAME: | |

S/
TELEPHONE NO.: (813) 764-1504 / (813) 229-1739 / (800) 282-9585
TELECOPIER NO.; (813) 754-3769 PR - A ESTin G Codo & rRrieE )
TELECOR. WK1 Tt Bgary JLlEA

A ,3.\.&(3 A /-37 fép ?y
/
105 South Alexander Street, Plant City, Flonda 33666 S mrrire G AIRA P

2t Afea Code {813) 229-1739 Fla WATS BNO-7R7-958F
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3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, FL. 33619-8318
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To: From:

Garey AU en Tins DREGNE 5

Totesrmat tomac Pedroleiinm HAzaRDo s GIBsTE SETIOn 3

SO e TH et 28T DDISTRICT

Phone: C8L3) 154 -(1soY4 Phone: (813) 7446100 Xx 379
Fax phone: (8(3) 154 - 3789 Fax phone: (813) 7446125
CC:
REMARKS: m Urgent (] Foryourrevicw [] Reply ASAP (] Please comment
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International Petroleum Corporation

FLD 065680613, Project # 187521

PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET

Facility Name: INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Facility Address: 105 South Alexander Street, Plant City, Florida, 33566

Penalty Computed By: James Dregne

Date: November 18, 1997

PART I - Class B (no penalty) Determination

Rationale: n/a
PART II - Class A Penalty Determination

Violation Potential Extent of | Matrix | Multi- Adjustment Total
Type for Harm | Deviation | Amount | Day
40 CFR 262.11

1 major major $25,000 $25,000
40 CFR 263.20

2 ' moderate | moderate $6,500 | $5,000 $11,500
40 CFR 279.22(c)

3 , minor minor $150 $150
40 CFR 279.54(c)(2)

4 major moderate $7.000 $7,000
403.727(3)(b)

5 moderate | major $9,500 | $8,000 $17.500

Total Penalties for All Violations: $61,150.00
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Facility Name:

RANKING SYSTEM FOR POTENTIAL FOR HARM

INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Rules Violated: 262.11
Nature of Waste: 4
Category A = 8
Category B = 4
Volume of Waste: 8
>26 drums = 8
6-25 drums = 5
1-5 drums = 2
Receptors: 4 + 3 = 7
Discharge/ >1000 people 4
Potential 4 100-1000 people = 3
No Potential = 1 10-100 = 2
<10 people =1
TOTAL SCORE: 19
MAJOR POTENTIAL FOR HARM: 19-24
MODERATE POTENTIAL FOR HARM: 13-18
MINOR POTENTIAL FOR HARM: 8-12
ASSIGNED BY: James M. Dregne DATE:. November 17, 1997




RANKING SYSTEM FOR POTENTIAL FOR HARM

Facility Name: INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Rules Violated: 263.20, 403.727(3) (b)
Nature of Waste: 4
Category A = 8
Category B = 4
Volume of Waste: 2

>26 drums = 8
6-25 drums = 5
1-5 drums = 2

Receptors: 4 + 3 = 7
Discharge/ >1000 people = 4
Potential = 4 100-1000 people = 3
No Potential = 1 10-100 = 2
<10 people =1
TOTAL SCORE: 13
MAJOR POTENTIAL FOR HARM: 19-24
MODERATE POTENTIAL FOR HARM: 13-18
MINOR POTENTIAL FOR HARM: 8-12

ASSIGNED BY: James M. Dregne DATE: November 17, 1997
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DisTrRICT ROUTING SLIP

To: P'\c’/k’/éﬂ/)///'ﬁ Oare. ’2_2_9\?

CTa
PENSACOLA NORTHWEST DISTRICT
Panama City Northwest District Branch Office
Tallahassee Northwest District Branch Office
Sopchoppy Northwest District Satellite Office
V| Tamea SOUTHWEST DisTRICT
Punta Gorda Southwest District Branch Office
Bartow Southwest District Sateliite Cffice
ORLANDO CENTRAL DiIsTRICT
Melbourne Central District Saiellite Office
JACKSONVILLE NORTHEAST DisTRICT
Cainesville Northeast District Branch Office
FORT MYERS SouTH DISTRICT
Marathon South District Branch Office
WEST PALM BEACH SOUTHEAST DIsTRICT
Port St Lucie Southeast District Branch Office
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‘ | : Flori. Department of
* Memorandum Environmental Protection

TO: F. Perry Odom, General Counsel

FROM: " Larry R. Morgan, Deputy General Counse
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Civil Penalty Authorization
Southwest District

1. Type of Alleged Violation: Hazardous Waste

5. Date Submitted: December 4, 1997

6. Nature of Alleged Violation:

During a routine compliance inspection, International Petroleum Corporation (IPC) was found to be in
violation of regulations governing transporters of hazardous waste and used oil processors. The
facility was also storing and treating hazardous waste antifreeze. These violations are summarized in
Section 10 of the inspection report, which is attached as Exhibit 1.

7. Penalty Rationale: International Petroleum Corporation has been in operation since 1984 and should
be very familiar with regulations involving hazardous waste and used oil. The Department inspected
the facility on February 7, 1985, March 18, 1986, and February 10, 1993. On April 19, 1993, the
Department issued a Waming Letter to IPC citing them for failing to make a proper waste
determination on waste that they were generating and disposing. On March 31, 1995, the
Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County issues a Warning Notice to IPC citing
them with picking-up waste without a waste determination. The regulations governing the handling and
disposal of waste antifreeze have been discussed with IPC management personnel on several occasions.

8. Penalty Recommendations:

I recommend that $61,150.00 in civil penalties be sought against International Petroleum Corporation
as calculated on the Penalty Computation Worksheet and Penalty Justification Worksheets attached as
Exhibit II.

Q 7/ AL

James Dregne Elizabgth Knauss
Environmental Specialist II Environmental Manager

F/ N ) '
.i%mﬁiy dan/ ) - 0
Stanley Tam, PH William Kutash |
Professional Engineer 11 Program Administrator




. International Petroleum Corporgaan . .
FLD 065 680 613 ‘ .

Y

Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D. Date L
Director of District Management

2 G [ 20
@@Odom QMDW Date 3 /C)X

General Counsel

cc: Satish Kastury, HWR
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PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
for
INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Based Upon the Guidelines for Characterizing RCRA Violations, April 18, 1995

1. Regulation: 40 CFR 262.11

Violation: The facility failed to determine if eleven truck loads of waste transported to Clark
Environmental was a hazardous waste.

Characterization of Violation:

Guideline Entry - 3.1
Potential for Harm - Major
Using the Potential for Harm Ranking System (score of 19), the Potential for Harm is Major.
Extent of Deviation - Major
In accordance with the Guidelines, the Extent of Deviation is Major.
2. Regulation: 40 CFR 263.20
Violation: The facility transported hazardous waste antifreeze without a manifest.

Characterization of Violation:

Guideline Entry - 5.1

Potential for Harm - Moderate

Using the Potential for Harm Ranking System (score of 13), the Potential for Harm is Moderate.
Extent of Deviation - Moderate

In accordance with the Guidelines, the Extent of Deviation is Moderate.

Adjustment:

Multi-Day Penalty - The RCRA Civil Penalty Policy of 1990 reguires that a multi-day penality be
considered for violations categorized as moderate/moderate or below. The violations occurred during
twenty-one shipments of hazardous waste antifreeze.

page 1
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" International Petroleum Co_rpor:. ' ‘ ’
FLD 065 680 613

The bottom range amount from the multi-day penalty matrix for moderate/moderate violations was
chosen - $250.00. This amount was multiplied by the number of violations after assessing the standard
gravity-based amount for the first violation.

Regulation: 40 CFR 279.22(c)
Violation: The facility failed to label two containers used to store used oil with the words “Used Oil”.

Characterization of Violation:

Guideline Entfy -20.1

Potential for Harm - Minor

In accordance with the Guidelines, the Potential for Harm is always Minor.
Extent of Deviation - Minor

In accordance with the Guidelines, the Extent of Deviation is Minor.
Regulation: 40 CFR 279.54(c)(2)

Violation: The facility failed to provide adequate secondary containment for rail cars containing used
oil.

Characterization of Violation:

Guideline Entry - 28.2

Potential for Harm - Major

In accordance with the Guidelines, the Potential for Harm is Major.
Extent of Deviation - Moderate

In accordance with the Guidelines, the Extent of Deviation is Major. Moderate was chosen because the
facility had secondary containment, but it was not adequate.

Regulation: 403.727(3)(b), F.S.

Violation: The facility stored and treated hazardous waste antifreeze without notifying as a hazardous
waste facility, obtaining a permit or without complying with 40 CFR Part 264 standards.

Characterization of Violation:

Guideline Entry - 17.2

Potential for Harm - Moderate

page2
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FLD 065 680 613

In accordance with the Guidelines, the Potential for Harm is Moderate.
Extent of Deviation - Major
In accordance with the Guidelines, the Extent of Deviation is Major.

Adjustment:

Multi-Day Penalty - The RCRA Civil Penalty Policy of 1990 requires that a multi-day penalty be
calculated for violations categorized as moderate/major or above. The violation occurred on twenty-one
separate occasions.

The bottom range amount from the multi-day penalty matrix for moderate/major violations was chosen

- $400.00. This amount was multiplied by the number of violations after assessing the standard
gravity-based amount for the first violation.
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9. Facilitv and Process Description: -

International Petroleum Corporation (IPC) was inspected on September 17, 1997, to evaluate its
compliance with state and federal hazardous waste and used oil regulations. Follow-up visits were
conducted on September 23 and October 7 & 17, 1997, to review company records. The inspection
determined that the facility was primarily a generator, transporter, marketer, and processor of used oil.
The inspection also determined that IPC was accepting, transporting, and treating hazardous waste
antifreeze. The inspection team was accompanied throughout the inspection by the company’s president,
Mr. Garry Allen. Three follow-up visits were made to the facility to review records..

International Petroleum Corporation specializes in the re-refining of on-spec used oil. IPC produces a fuel
oil that is equivalent to Virgin No. 5 Fuel Oil and a flotation oil for the phosphate industry. It has been at
its current locations since 1984 and is currently employing about 35 people. The eight acre site contains an
oil re-refinery facility, an industrial wastewater pre-treatment facility, storage tanks, maintenance garage,
and administration building. According to Mr. Allen, the facility does not accept off spec used oil or
hazardous waste. On occasions, the company may act as a broker for the disposal of hazardous waste for
some IPC clients. The hazardous waste that is brokered is not transported by or to IPC, but is transported
directly from the generator to the disposal facility.

The tank farm at IPC consist of 22 steel above-ground tanks. The total capacity of the tanks is
approximately 1,267,000 gallons in the 20 tanks that are used to store used and re-refined oil. The facility
also has two tanks used to store industrial waste water and oil contammated water. Secondary containment
for the tanks was found to be in adequate condition.

Used Oil and Oily Waste Products

Used o1l and petroleum contaminated products including off spec virgin fuels, are processed into an on-
specification used oil fuel using a multi stage distillation system. Water that is distilled from the used oil is
pretreated in the company’s wastewater treatment unit prior to being discharged to the City of Plant City
POTW. The light distillates are burned in a fumace on site and provide the energy for the re-refinery
process.

Used oil and petroleum contaminated products are delivered to the IPC facility via tanker trucks and rail
tanker cars. The used oil products are pumped from tankers and rail cars through 40 mesh filter baskets to
a 212,000 gallon above ground storage tank. The tank, No.83, is labeled “Used Oil”. Used oil from tank
No.83 is fed by above ground piping to the processing unit where it is processed through an atmospheric
distillation column and a vacuum distillation column. The re-refined oil is then transferred to tank No.150.
Normally the re-refined oil in tank No.150 is transferred to tank No.552 once a day. The processed oil in
tank No. 552 is sampled and tested to determine if it meets used oil specifications. If the used oil meets
specifications, it is released by IPC for shipment to clients or it is further blended.

Used O1l Filters

Crushed and uncrushed used ol filters are processed inside the southern side of the maintenance garage.
Approximately 600 drums of used oil filters are delivered to the facility each month. Crushed filters are
transferred into totes that are used to transport the filters to a metal recycler. Uncrushed used oil filters are
dumped onto one of two processing tables where they are drained and inspected. All non metal filters are
separated and disposed of into a solid waste roll off. The metal filters are crushed and put into totes. The
crushed oil filters are shipped to U.S. Foundry in Medley, Florida, for smelting. At the time of the
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International Petroleum Corporation
FLD 065680613, Project # 187521

inspection, fifteen drums of used oil filters were awaiting processing. All drums were properly labeled and
closed. Beneath the two inspection/draining tables were containers used to collect the used oil from the
filters. The containers were not labeled “Used Oil” in violation of 40 CFR 279.22(c). The used oil
collected during the used oil filter processing is pumped into a 250 gallon AST in the garage. The AST
was properly labeled “Used Oil”. Oil collected in this tank is transferred to tank No.83 before going
through the re-refining process.

After the filters have been removed from the 55 gallon drums, the empty drums are transferred to a drum
wash area located at the west end of the product oil tank farm. The drums are pressured washed with
water. Diesel or kerosene are used to cut the oil. The oily waste from the drum cleaning operation drains
to a sump next to the wash area. The oily waste is pumped from the sump, via above ground piping, to
used oil tank No. 83. If the waste generated at the wash area is water, a valve can be used to route the
wastewater to Tanks SKE or SKW. The above ground piping from the sump was labeled “Used Oi1l”.

Wastewater

Wastewater, including petroleum contact water (PCW), industrial wastewater, rainwater collected in
secondary areas, and water distilled from the used oil is accumulated in two 47,000 gallon AST’s, tanks
SKE and SKW. The wastewater is treated in a pre-treatment system consisting of gravity separation,
chemical treatment, flocculation, coagulation, and dissolved air flotation. Any oil recovered from the tanks
by gravity scparation or dissolved air flotation is pumped to tank No.83 for re-refining. Following pre-
treatment of the wastewater in the IPC pre-treatment unit, the pre-treated water is discharged to the City of
Plant City POTW.

Used Antifreeze

Used antifreeze is processed at the facility in the same manner as used oil. Used antifreeze picked-up by
IPC drivers is place in a separate compartment in the tanker trucks. When the truck arrives at the IPC
facility, the waste antifreeze is pumped into tank No.83 with the used oil. The antifreeze is processed in the
same manner as the used oil. The ethylene glycol from the antifreeze is not reclaimed during the
processing. According to Mr. Allen, IPC requires a hazardous waste determination be made prior to the
acceptance of any used antifreeze from generators. Some antifreeze was picked-up from small quantity
generators before proper waste determinations were conducted. Antifreeze picked-up at Jiffy Lube
facilities was consolidated into one waste determination. This practice should stop immediately. A
separate waste determination is necessary for each facility.

A waste determination is required of all antifreeze generated by small quantity generators that is destined
for disposal. Contaminants of concerns that have been identified by the Department are benzene,
trichloroethylene, tetrachlorethylene, and lead. The maximum concentrations for the toxicity characteristic
for these four contaminants are as follows:

Contaminant Regulatory Level
Benzene 0.5 mg/LL
Tetrachloroethylene 0.7 mg/LL
Trichloroethylene 0.5 mg/L.
Lead 5.0 mg/L

A review of IPC records showed that the analysis of used antifreeze from eight clients was hazardous for
one or more of the contaminants of concern. The company’s records also showed that the hazardous waste
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antifreeze was managed as non-hazardous and was accepted for processing at IPC. Twenty-one shipments
of hazardous waste antifreeze were accepted and processed by IPC between December 12, 1995 and
September 1997. The following IPC client’s used antifreeze was determined to be hazardous based on
analysis from state certified laboratories:

# Generator Date of Analvsis  Laboratory Contaminant  Results Pickups
1. Daytona Linc/Merc 5/29/97 Progress Env. Tetrachloro.  .891 mg/L 1
2. Halifax Ford Mercury 7/14/97 Progress Tetrachloro. 714 mg/L 3,
3. Honda, Merritt Island 1/28/97 Enco Tetrachloro.  .700 mg/L 3
4. Jim’s Import Auto 8/1/97 Progress Lead 10.0 mg/L 2
5. Mazda Village 12/12/95 Enco Trichloro. 11.3 mg/L 5
. Tetrachloro. 18.4 mg/L
6. McNamara Pontiac 3/5/97 Progress Tetrachloro. = 1.41 mg/L 3
7. Moody Truck Center 4/25/97 Progress Tetrachloro.  1.24 mg/L 2
8. Florda Clark Lift 8/17/97 . HOWCO Lead 38.1 mg/L 2

The Department found additional cases of hazardous waste antifreeze being handled by IPC from
conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQG). A CESQG’s hazardous wastes are not subject
to regulation under Parts 262 through 266 of 40 C.F.R.. In some of these instances, IPC determined that
the client was a CESQG after the hazardous waste was picked-up and treated. IPC should institute a
procedure that ensures that waste antifreeze is not handled until a proper waste determination is made and
after it is confirmed that the client is not subject to the hazardous waste regulations in Parts 262 through
266 of 40 C.F.R.

IPC failed to file a written notification with the Department that it was transporting and treating hazardous
waste. The hazardous waste antifreeze was being stored in Tank No.83. IPC failed to comply with the
requirements governing the storage of hazardous waste in a tank system. Storing and treating hazardous
waste without notifying as a hazardous waste facility, obtaining a permit or complying with 40 CFR Part
264 standards is a violation of 403.727(3)(b), F.S. It is also a violation of 40 CFR 263.20 for a
transporter to accept hazardous waste (antifreeze) from a small quantity generator unless it is accompanied
by a manifest signed in accordance with the provisions of 40 CFR 262.20.

Solid Waste

Solid waste managed at the facility includes oily solid waste generated by IPC and clients. Oil
contaminated solid waste is picked-up by IPC as a service to their clients. The solid waste handled by IPC
includes filter basket debris, sludge, absorbent, contaminated dirt, and rags. This waste is managed as non
hazardous and sent to Clark Environmental Incorporated (Clark) for disposal.

A large amount of the solid waste generated by IPC comes from the clean-out of the lint traps and sumps.
The company has done extensive analysis of this waste stream and determined it to be non hazardous. The
Department did split sampling of this waste stream previously and confirmed that the lint and sludge was
non hazardous. The waste profile document for this waste stream was prepared on August 19, 1991, and is
on file with Clark. '

A review of records at IPC and Clark show that there has been at least thirteen shipments of waste from
IPC to Clark in 1997 using the 1991 waste profile document described as “filter cleaning and soil”. A
closer review of these shipments shows that they included drums of solid waste from clients and waste from
IPC that is not reflective of the 1991 profile document. The solid waste collected from clients did not
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include a waste determination and may have been a hazardous waste. On March 10, 14 &17.71997, eleven
truck loads of soil, sand and sludge, were manifested to Clark as non hazardous using the 1991 profile
document. This waste was generated at IPC from the cleaning of storage tanks and rail cars. No waste
determination was performed on this waste in violation of 40 CFR 262.11.

IPC was cited during a Department inspection in February 10, 1993, for failing to make waste
determinations for 18 of 20 shipments of waste from IPC to Clark Environmental. This practice of failing
to make a proper waste determination has continued.

Transportation

The majority of used oil, used oil filters, and oily wastes are brought to the facility by International Oil
Service (I0S) tanker trucks owned by IPC. Used oil and oily waste are also delivered by common carriers,
independent oil transporters and tanker rail cars. I0S has a fleet of 18 trucks that are maintained at the
IPC maintenance garage. The I0S trucks are also used to deliver products to customers. According to Mr.,
Allen, the company has only had one traffic accident with a tanker truck and there was no spill of used oil
at the time. The facility ID number is displayed on each vehicle.

A rail spur is located along the south side of the facility. Used oil delivered by rail only stays at the facility
for a few days depending on the time it is staged at the spur. The spur lacked adequate containment to

prevent the migration of used oil out of the system in violation of 40 CFR 279.54(c)(2).

Contingency Plans

The facility had adequate emergency communication, fire protection, and spill control equipment
appropriate for the waste being handled at the facility. The facility had both a public address system and
bell alarm system to notify employees of a plant emergency. The facility was equipped with 32 fire
extinguishers, seven hose and reel systems, and a fire suppression system. The equipment is operational
and is inspected annually by Sunstate Fire Extinguisher Service, Lake Wales, Florida. The equipment was
last inspected in June 1997,

Records

The company notified the state of its used oil activities. The company applied for registration as a used oil
transporter, marketer, processor and used oil filter transporter, transfer facility, processor on February 26,
1997. The registration was for the period July 1, 1997 to June 30, 1998. Copies of licenses, registrations
and authorization documents were posted on the wall in Mr. Allen’s office. The transporter ID number is
also painted on each IPC vehicle. The annual collection report submitted for 1996 showed that the
company collected 18,279,791 gallons of used oil and 1,046,175 used oil filters. Certification of required
accident insurance is being maintained. Current insurance is with National Union Fire Insurance
Company.

All receipts for pick-up and delivery of used oil products are maintained in the administration office. These
records are complete and very well organized. Pick-up receipts from generators are maintained by driver
and date of pick-up. The EPA ID number of the generator is not on the pick-up receipts, but the EPA ID
numbers for all used oil generators that have ID numbers is maintained on a company printout. Receipts
for the used oil delivered to the plant are also maintained for each driver by day.
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10. Summary of Alleged Violations:

40 CFR 262.11

40 CFR 263.20

40 CFR 279.22(c)

40 CFR 279.54(c)(2)

403.727(3)(b), F.S.

A person who generates a solid waste, as defined in 40
CFR 261.2 must determine if that waste is a hzzardous
waste. Such a determination had not occurred for eleven
loads of waste from Intemational Petroleum Corporation
to Clark Environmental.

Transportation of hazardous waste antifreeze without a
manifest.

Failure to label two containers used to store used oil with
the words “Used Oil”.

Failure to provide adequate secondary containment for
rail cars containing used oil.

Storing and treating hazardous waste without notifying as
a hazardous waste facility, obtaining a permit or without
complying with 40 CFR Part 264 standards.

1
Report prepared by: - Z J

es M. Dreéne

Enwronmental Specialist 11

Approved by: {f J/g"/(/ 2

Date: /'/// 5/,/(/

7 Elizabeth B. Knauss

Environmental Manager
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PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET

Facility Name: INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Facility Address:

Penalty Computed By: James Dregne

Date: November 18, 1997

Rationale: n/a

PART I - Class B (no penalty) Determination

PART II - Class A Penalty Determination

105 South Alexander Street, Plant City, Florida, 33566

Violation Potential Extent of | Matrix | Multi- Adjustment Total
Type for Harm | Deviation | Amount | Day
40 CFR 262.11

1 major major $25,000 $25,000
40 CFR 263.20

2 moderate | moderate $6,500 | $5,000 $11,500
40 CFR 279.22(c)

3 minor minor $150 $150
40 CFR 279.54(c)(2)

4 major moderate $7,000 $7,000
403.727(3)(b)

5 moderate | major $9,500 | $8.000 $17,500

Total Penalties for All Violations: $61,150.00

":/1,/_///3 T E



RANKING SYSTEM FOR POTENTIAL FOR HARM

Facility Name: INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Rules Violated: 262.11
Nature of Waste: 4
Category A = 8
Category B = 4
Volume of Waste: 8

>26 drums = 8
6—-25 drums = 5
1-5 drums = 2

Receptors:

ASSIGNED BY:

4 + 3 = 7
Discharge/ >1000 people 4
Potential 4 100-1000 people = 3
No Potential = 1 10-100 = 2
<10 people =1
TOTAL SCORE: 19
MAJOR POTENTIAL FOR HARM: 19-24
MODERATE POTENTIAL FOR HARM: 13-18
MINOR POTENTIAL FOR HARM: 8-12

James M. Dregne DATE: November 17, 1997




RANKING SYSTEM FOR POTENTIAL FOR HARM

Facility Name : INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Rules Violated: 263.20, 403.727(3) (b)
Nature of Waste: 4
Category A = 8
Category B = 4
Volume of Waste: 2

>26 drums = 8
6-25 drums = 5
1-5 drums = 2

Receptors:

ASSIGNED BY:

4 + 3 = 7
Discharge/ >1000 people = 4
Potential 4 100-1000 people = 3
No Potential = 1 10-100 = 2
<10 people =1
TOTAL SCORE: 13
MAJOR POTENTIAL FOR HARM: 19-24
MODERATE POTENTIAL FOR HARM: 13-18
MINOR POTENTIAL FOR HARM: 8-12

James M. Dregne DATE: November 17, 1997




Floriaa Department of
Memorandum Environmental Protection

TO: James Dregne, Environmental Specialist
Beth Knauss, Environmental Manager
Hazardous Waste Regulation Section, Southwest District

THROUGH: Satish Kastury, Environmental Administrator
Michael Redig, Environmental Manager

FROM: Stephanie Syler, Environmental Specialist ﬁ AL ﬁ}g@? I
Hazardous Waste Regulation Section, Tallahasseq Gsﬂ‘”?
DATE: December 18, 1997 DEC 3 § 1997 o
LEpATTTG L = diamental Protectio;
SUBJECT: Draft Civil Penalty Authorization Memo (CPAM)’ReviéwwifobTRlC

International Petroleum Corporation - FLD065680613 - e

I have reviewed the draft CPAM for International Petroleum Corporation, received in this office

December 5, 1997. Per our telephone discussions and e-mail of December 12, 1997 you

responded to two areas in your draft memo where I requested clarification. These areas

concerned:

o a value of four (4) assigned to potential discharge of material

e an error in assigning the Extent of Deviation as always minor for failure to label
tanks/containers with the words “Used Oil”.

This latter error had already been corrected by you prior to our discussion. Your reason for
assigning the potential discharge value of four (4) was also clarified.

The Civil Penalty Authorization for International Petroleum Corporation is in accordance with the
May 17, 1995 Revised Guidelines for Characterizing RCRA Violations and the September 17,
1996 Revised Guidelines for Characterizing Used Oil Violations. Please forward a copy of the
final signed CPAM to this office when completed. Thank you.

SS
cC: Larry Morgan, OGC
Agusta Posner, OGC

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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December 15, 1997

Attn: Richard Garrity

Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Fl1 33619 RE: WARNING LETTER # 187521
Sent by :Hand Delivered

Dear Mr. Garrity:

We have reviewed your letter of December 1, 1997. We would like the opportunity to
meet with you and your staff to discuss these issues prior to any formal response. We
will want to include our consultant from California. Please advise us of your
availability and suggested meeting dates.

IPC does not intend to accept hazardous waste. We have management programs in
place to avoid that. However, we recognize that these programs can always be
improved and we welcome your input and assistance. Working together, we should be
able to develop procedures which could become the model for all used oil recyclers in
Florida.

Please give me a call if you have any questions.

Garry R./fgjn

President

Cc: Jim Dregne

105 South Alexander Street, Plant City, Florida 33566

Area Code (813) 229-1739 » Fla. WATS 800-282-9585



Florida Department of

Memorandum Environmental Protection

ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE COVER MEMO

TO: X Richard Garrity, Ph.D., Director of District Management
[] william Kutash, Environmental Administrator
[ Office of General Counsel, ATTN:

.

FROM/THROUGH: William Kutash, Environmental Administrator )’)4 ca;\ )7}/'/ p / (/ ,7
ST Stanley Tam, Professional Engineer II DA /
32
£L_Elizabeth Knauss, Environmental Manager g5 I

O(jim Dregne, Environmental Specialist 1T
DATE: December 4, 1997

FILE NAME: INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION PROJECT #:187521

PROGRAM:  Hazardous Waste COUNTY: Hillsborough

TYPE OF DOCUMENT:
] draft or [] final ] NOV ] Consent Order

[] Final Order [] Case Report Bd Penalty Authorization
[] warning Letter ] Other

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS: IPC generates, transports, markets and processes used oil and generates and transports used oil
filters. IPC also handled used antifreeze from some of its clients. Some of the antifreeze was determined to be a hazardous waste,
but was transported, stored and treated by IPC. The company did not notify the state of these hazardous waste activities. The
storage tank used to store the hazardous waste antifreeze was not certified to store hazardous waste. The company also generated
solid waste that did not have a waste determination. The handling of solid waste without a waste determination was a recurring
violation.

SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: The facility must comply with hazardous waste rules and enter into a consent order and
pay a penalty.

PENALTY SUMMARY:
Potential for Harm: Major Extent of Deviation: Major
Penalty Amount: Pending Expenses: Pending

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT: Pending [ ] TO SECRETARY



INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

UE [) i N
Lo 299,?

December 15, 1997

Attn: Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.

Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, F1 33619 RE: WARNING LETTER # 187521
Sent by :Hand Delivered

Dear Mr. Garrity:

We have reviewed your letter of December 1, 1997. We would like the opportunity to
meet with you and your staff to discuss these issues prior to any formal response. We
will want to include our consultant from California. Please advise us of your
availability and suggested meeting dates.

IPC does not intend to accept hazardous waste. We have management programs in
place to avoid that. However, we recognize that these programs can always be
improved and we welcome your input and assistance. Working together, we should be
able to develop procedures which could become the model for all used oil recyclers in
Florida.

Please give me a call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Garry R. leen
President
Cc: Jim Dregne

105 South Alexander Street, Plant City, Florida 33566

Area Code (813) 229-1739 « Fla. WATS 800-282-9585



Date: 12/12/97 6:28:26. ‘

From: Stephanie Syler TAL

Subject: International Petroleum Coporation - Civil Penalty review
To: James Dregne TPA

CC: Beth Knauss TPA

CcC: Michael Redig TAL

Jim

Per our telephone discussion today on the above facility, your Penalty
Authorization appears to be  in order. You will receive a final memo,
as we discussed, indicating this.

For my file, we discussed two areas where clarification was requested.
One area concerned your assigning a value of 4 for potential
discharge of material which was not determined by the facility to be
hazardous waste but which was, in fact, hazardous. My assumption of
your reasoning for assigning this value, that the material was handled
and managed by employees and stored as non-hazardous waste, without
containment in the rail spur area for instance, was verified. 1In
addition, you stated the waste was treated and may have been burned
(which is also referenced in your inspection report), thereby
indicating potential release or discharge. The other area of
discussion concerned an error in stating that the Extent of Deviation
is always minor regarding the failure to label tanks/containers with
the words "used o0il", when in fact the Extent of Deviation must be
determined based on the volume of used oil stored on site. You stated
you had already noticed this error and corrected it in your report.

I'll send the hard copy memo out early next week. Meanwhile, this
stands as acceptance of your penalty authorization. Thanks.

Stephanie



Date: 12/12/97 1:50:42 ‘ .

From: Stephanie Syler TAL
Subject: IPC Penalty
To: James Dregne TPA

Hi there Jim

Finished reviewing your penalty IPC. I have a few points I need you
to clarify. I'm informed that henceforth we are to send formal memos
of our penalty review to districts with copies to OGC. (You could
share that with Beth as an FYI, if you don't mind). My intention is
to first clarify with the district penalty writer anything I need more
certainty on and then send off a memo which basically states

everything looks fine to me! You may ask, is this exercise
necessary? Well, uh, hmmm, - hey, I just work here.

Anyhow -

1) On the potential for discharge - you give it a 4. Is that

basically because the material had not been determined to be haz.
waste when it actually was haz. waste; therefore the handling of it as
non-haz. could lead to spillage, something like that? I Jjust want to
make sure I understand your reasoning. I can understand the storage
on the rail spur which was not contained, but am less certain about
the material in the storage tanks (which I assume are contained) and a
potential discharge.

2) On your Penalty Justification form, item 3., Reg. 40 CFR
279.22(c), labeling used o0il containers. I think you got the
Potential for Harm and Extent of Deviation reversed when you looked at
the Guideline 20.1. Check it out again. The Potential for Harm is
always minor; the Extent of Deviation has to be determined as major,
moderate or minor. Was the unlabeled used oil less than 25% of the
volume stored on site? Ate we looking at the same revised used oil
guidelines for characterizing violations, of September 17 19962

I do believe that's all. After I hear from you, I'll send out the
memo. Oh, nice hearing from you again! You've made my weekend Jim.

Stephanie.
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SOUTHWEST B'Eq'fglptrorecm

Ms. Elizabeth B. Knauss

Environmental Manager

Hazardous Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: International Petroleum Corporation
105 South Alexander Street
Plant City, Florida 33566

Dear Ms. Knauss:

On behalf of our client, International Petroleum Corporation (IPC),
the firm of Edward E. Clark Engineers-Scientists, Inc. (CLARK) is
submitting a copy of the 1997 Waste Characterization Report. This
report constitutes IPC’s yearly chemical characterization of the

sludge (sump and pump filter basket 1lint) for the purposes of
disposal as non-hazardous waste.

Please contact me at (305) 233-1411 with any comments or questions
you may have.

Yours truly,

i) D

Edward E. Clark, Ph.D., P.E.
President

EEC/bjk
cc: G. Allen, IPC

Project 9277.02

EDWARD E. CLARK ENGINEERS-SCIENTISTS, INC. == 7970 NW. 12 Street, Suite 740 =*  Miami, Florida 33126 == (305) 233-1411
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D}S BARIUM <x00 N/A DU23 O-CRESOL <2UX)
Dovs CADMIUM 1T« >100 Du24 M-CRESOL <20
D007 CHROMIUM <5 >50) DU2S P-CRESOL <20
Do LEAD <s >500 Du6 CRESOLS <200
Doy MERCURY T <02 <02 D027 1,2 DICHLORODENZENE T<s
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PHOSLAB

806 W. Beacon Road ¢ Lakeland, Florida 33803

Client: Clark Environmental, Inc.
755 Prairie Industrial Parkway
Mulberry, Florida 33860

. ' Sampled By: JC
Attn: Mr. Jim Clark Sample Date: 1-31-92
P.O. # Date Received: 1-31-92
Project: 136-S01/142-S01 Analysis Date: 2-4-92
Reference: , Analyzed By: GJF/JMC

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSI‘S

. TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE SAMPLE ID: 142-501
EPA METHOD 1311

Cconc,, mg/L

Tetrachloroethylene 0.030

/ Lo

e’

QA OFFICER/ CHEMIST



“<x  INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Boadpg e

105 South Alexandar St ¢ Plant City Florida 33566 « (R1)) Tha. 3373

Tampa (B13) 229:0879 ¢ Miami Otfice 1-800-537.8R75 » FA~ (0171 764.3789
. Flonga Wais 1.800-762-1104
-

CERTIFIED ANALYSIS

TO: Mr. GCarry Allen PROJECT NO:
International Pet.roleum Corp SAMPLED BY: T. Malatino
105 S. Alexander St. DATE COLLECTED: 08,/06/01
Plant City, FL 33564 DATE COMPLETED: 08,/16,/91

e s o — o —— . ) —— " " - —— - —_— - 4 — - —— - —_— ——— . A S W6 Ma L4 LE M e e . e e Ae e A e —— e

IES SAMPLE #§: 80691-007~1PC
Sourcae: IPC-FL 13 Drum Composite (OIT1.)

NDescription: 1,2,3,5,13,14,15%,16,17,21,2> 7'-.26
Client's ID: 0il Composite.

METALS - RESULTS ..

’

Cadmium 0.8
Chromium n.
Lead

TCLP Lead - g/ 1 <0.5

- ng/kg 232 3

. /»'
) B g
s s : . e P : — - A
RECISERNT LA RE AR e TALE P L by L7055 I
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TO: Mr. Garry Allen
International Petroleum Corp
105 8§ Alexander St
Plant city, FL 33566
Source: TIPC-FL 13 Drums Composited
Description of Sample:
18,19,20,23, 24
IES Lab ID: 080691-006-1IPC-FI,

EPA METHOD 8020

MTBE

Benzene

Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
p.m-xylene

o-xylene
1,3=Dichlorohenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2=Dichlorobenzene

TCLP Benzene

Resauita expressed in [_] meg/t (ppm) (] ug!l (ppbl

mgrhg (pom L uakg (ppm

E84160 and HRS BA30R

Stanadard Mathade for the Examingnnn -
othar EPA approve @ mathan which me:
Nuality Assunee . eunes Slae Mo 87030 0.
Quality Asgzzese iy Cantrgl No Bt

State of Floriva Certilicaton
METHODS:

QUALITY CONTR

Curtifind by

RN DO
M peeaes

HAGE FOT

INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

105 South Afexander St « Plant City, Fiorida 33566 » (R13) 754.2373
Tampa (813) 220-0879 « Miarmi Office 1-800-537.9875 » FAX (813) 754.3789
Florida Wats 1-800-762-1104

CERTIFIED ANALYSIS

PROJECT NO:

SAMPLED BY: T.
DATE COLLECTED:
DATE COMPLETED:

Malat ino
08/06/91
OB/16/91

4,6,7,8,9,10,11,12

Client ID: Soil Compiitedd

- AP o mm e e e o e e e - —— - < no -

UNIT mg/kg

<0.5
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A
S
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meg,/ 1
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TO: Mr. Garry Allen

International Petroleum Corp

105 § Alexander St
Plant City, FL 33564

Source: IPC-FL

Hadbrs o

. INTERNATIONATL, ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

105 Sauth Alexandar St » Plant City. Fiorida 33568 « (813) 754 2373
Tampsa (813) 229-0879 « Miami Office 1.800.837.0875 » FAX (813) 754.3789
Florida Wats 1-8B00-762-1104

CERTIFIED ANALYSIS

PROJECT NO:

SAMPLFED BY:
DATE COLLECTED:
DATE COMPLETED:

Description of Sample: Soil Pile (property)

IES Lab JTD: 080291-003-IPC-FL

Client ID:

Allan/Oliver
08/02/91
08/16/91

24K

o —— ————— — Y D S W Wi wim v s A W A e o e g M S T R W e P i S e M e Gt M M A o e v e S S n - W s 3 cee e e o

EPA METHOD 8020

MTBE

Benzene

Toluene
Chlorcbenzene
Ethylbenzene
p,m-Xylene

o-xylene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

TCLP Benzene

D mgft {ppm) F] v/t (ph)
i i mg/kg (j:1¢1n) H ug/kyg (ppL)
State of Florida Certification: EBA4160 and K117 a0
WETHODS: “Standard Metbhoda
othar EPA appiioved

Quality ASsuranto Frogs,
Chimhtv A toieroeo o ahi

Results exprasaad in

QUALITY CONTROL -

b Fyamunaton -

UNIT mg/kg

<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1
<0.1

<0.1

mg/1

ﬂ,“
Cartifing by 491) (gt e
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INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

105 South Alevandar St e Plant Clty Fionda 33566 » (813) 764 2373
Tampa (813) 229.0879 « Miami Olfice 1-800.537-9B75 « FAX (B13) 754-3789
Florida Wats 1-800-762-1104

CERTIFIED ANALYSIS

TO: Mr. Garry Allen
International Petroleum Corp

PROJECT NO:
SAMPLED BY: T. Malatino

EL

105 5. Alexander St. DATE COLLECTED: 08/06,/91

Plant City, FL 33564 DATE COMPLETED: 08/16/91
TES SAMPILE #: 80691-006~-1PC
Source: IPC-FL 13 Drum Composite
Description: 4,6,7,8,9,10,21,12,18,19,20,23,24
Client's ID: Soil Composite

ACCEPTABLE

METALS: RESULTS _ma/ka CRITERILIA [tk 1]
Arsenic 54.4 55
Barium 155.0 2750
cadmium 35.0 55
Chromium 57.0 275
Lead 469.6 77
Hercury <0.5 17
Seleanium <50 165
Silver 2.5 165
TCLP Lead <0.% mg/1
TRPH (EPA 418.1) 4,077 mg/kg
TOX 186 mg/kq

Resuits axprossed in

State of Florida Cartification

METHOOS:

QUALITY CONTAOL:

L) manpom) L] uett (opby
M mgr/kg (ppm) L) ug/kg (opb)
EB4160 and MRS 84308

“Standard Mathads far the EvarninAlin:. ~f Yiatne ap

othar EPA approved mathods whuel me. s 2 OFR post-e
Quality Assurance Project Flan fon 5o
Quality Asmutance Quality Coet o

Corttord by é)ﬁ'né%f L

Chemist

Wactawater | Latest Tditlon APHA AWVA gnd \Poe -

Ghoonbesn otheowige designatog
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a @)) INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC,

105 South Alexander St » Plant City Florida 33566 « (813) 754.2373

Tampa (813) 229-0879 » Miami Office 1.800-537-0876 » FAX (B13) 754 3789
Ftorida Wats 1-BO0-762-1104

CERTIFIED ANALYSIS

TO: Mr. Garry Allen PROJECT NO:
International Petroleum Corp SAMPLED BY: Allen/Oliver
105 S. Alexander St. DATE COLLECTED: 08/02/91
Plant City, FL 33564 DATE COMPLETED: 08/16,/9]
IES SAMPLF {: 80291-003~-1PC
Source: IPC-FL,
Description: Soil Pile (Property)
Client's ID: 24K
ACCEPTABLL
METALS : RESULTS __ma/kg CRITERIA [+ viin
Arsenic <30 56
Barium 152.6 2750
Cadmjium 1.5 s
Chromium 17.5 278
Lead 71.0 77
Mercury <0.2 17
Selenium 78 165
Silver 2.4 168
TRPH (EPA 418.1) 30.3
TOX <10

s
T /o
Rasylie expressed in ] mgi {ppm) D ug/t (ppb) Cattitiad by: __&,(/Q}ﬂu%»e_t

D mg/kg (ppm) D uglkg (ppty) T Chemist

Siate ol Fioriga Cedtification: E84180 and HRS 84308

METHODS: “Standard Methods for tha Examination of Watar and Wa=tmwater * Latest Fdition APHA AWWA gr Wi f oo
other EPA approved methads which meet FRER pratacni « cdnsg rthernwsn dnsignatad

QUALITY CONTROL:  Quabty Assurance Prajact Rlan Mo BI03196
Quatty Assurance Qualty Coantiol Ne 821197
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-‘gu_-;) INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
105 South Atexandes St e Plant Ciy. Florida 33566 » (R13) 764.2377
Tampa (817) 220-0879 » Miami Office 1.800-537-9875% » FAX (R11) 754-3789
Florida Wats 1-800-762-1104
CERTIFIED ANALYSIS

TO: CLARK DANTZLER PROJECT NO:

INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORP. SAMPLED BY: PCWP

105 S. ALEXANDER STREET DATE COLLECTED: 07/26/41

PLANT CITY, FL 233566 DATE COMPLETED: 08,/01/91
IFES SAMPIE §: 072991-030~-1PC
Source: Fffluent
Description: water
Client's ID: 07/12,91-07/26/91
Total Nitrogen 14 mqg/ 1
Total Phosphorus 4 mg/1
Chloride 128 mg/1
Chemical Oxygen Demand 9,04 mg/1
Phenol Voo mg/1 0. 3
adl B Groaseo PARIR mg,/ 1 215 3
Hesuhts ~-c0690d in () mgnomy [T wait (ppo) Camtnd by, AT _.AA/‘,;&I-{,_L___,, L

‘ [

U mg/kg (ppm) up/kq (pph) - Chomis?
State of Florida Cerlification: EB4160 and HAK <1108
METHODS: “"Standard Methods f:
other EPA appraved metirds winch meat FDER protocol tmless othargon i atad
QUALITY COHNTROL: Quality Assuranca Projest ©iae "Ly R7O319G l
Cuglity Asgurance osahly ot 0 B/

/ Examrinatinng of Water and Wastewater © Latgs! £ritan ARHA AWWA ey w50
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Mr. Garrvy Allen
Tnternational
10% 8. Alexander

Plant city, FL 3

1o:
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80291—-
Ipc-I1.
S0il P
24K

LG Samptae #:
Source.:

Depcription:
Client's 1ID:

METALSG
Arcania
inm

4 - ..
“ Sosdhmtim

Chrowidnm
Lead
Moroury
Seleniam

Siiver

PRPH (EPA 418.1)
TOX

Results axprassed in f_] mgA (op
- () my/ky ()
Siare ol Florida Cartification:

METHODS: “Slandaid Metharic

othar FPA appesvad
Qualily Asziance

QUALITY CONTRQL.
Quably Ayunior

Petroleum Corp
S5t.

Jirand,

Flondga Wats 1.800.742.1104

PROJECT NO:
SAMPLED BY:
DATL
DATE

3564 COMPLET

e e - vt S m S v . oy W— ——— e — - — —

003-1PC

ile (Property)

Mrom # 27)

By

30.3
<10

(:] el (ppb)
!f gy (et

ER4160 and HAS B4308
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2ot Plan Mo 870196
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Criomist

iv TERNATIONAIL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

05 South Ataxander St ¢ Piant City, Flonda 33566 « (813) 754.2373

’ 10
E . S Tampa (8% 229-0878 « Miami Olfice -B00.037.9875% « FAX (813} 754-3789
g CERTIFIED ANALYSIS
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Progress Environmental Laboratories

a420 Pengela Poiny Road
Yampa, Florigo 33819
(813} 247-2803

FAX: (813) 24B-1537

~ CERTIFICRTE OF ANALYSIS -
(HRS #B84207 and FOER CompQap #900306G)

To: Malatino & Associatecs Report Date: 02/19/¢3
441% Florida National Drive, Suite 101
P.0. Box 6630
Lakeland, FL 33807-6630

Attn: Tony Mala:tino, CHMS

PEL 1D # + 504237 . Collection Information:
. Customer 1D : Filter Backet Waste Sample Date: 02/11/93
Project ID : IPC-1 Sample Time: 1340
Location : I.P.C,; Plant City, FL Saxpled By @ J.§&.

Sample Matrix :r Soil

EPA Method 1311, TCLP REFORT
RD = Less than MDL

Lak# Farameter Method Roegults Unite LA
504237 Mercury EPA 245.2 nD mg/fl 0.0020
Argenic EPA £010 0.162 mng /Sl 0.1000
Bariun EPA 6010 0.626 mg/l 0.0110
Cadmium £PA 6010  0.0D28 mg/1 0.0040
Chromivm EPA 601C 0.01% o/l 0.00%0
Lead EPA 6010 0.080 mo/l 0.0%7D
Selenium EPA 8010 ND mgfl 0.1000
Silver EPA €010 [ o35] mg/) 0.0140
1,1-Di¢hleroethene EPA 8240 ND mg/l 0.0522
1,%-Cichlexoethane £PA 8240 MD mg/l 0.0032
2=gutanone (MEX) EPA 2240 ND mg/l Q0.C05¢C
~ Benzens ZPh B249Q 0.1398 g/ n.0012
Carbon Tetrachloride ZPA 2240 ND mg/ L Q.0Cs2
Chlorchbentene EPA 8240 " ND mg/1l 0.€¢020
Chlexcform IPR 8240 ND my/1 0.0023
Tetrachloroethene EPR 2240 0.0177 my/1 0.0020
Trichloroethene ZPA 8240 ND mg/l 0.0044
Vinyl Chloride EFA B240 ND mg/1 0.0026

Reepectfully pubmitted, th_m_gmr
Vincent M. Ciampa, Laboratory Supervise

A Flenda Progregs Company
Oy
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Progress Environmental Laboratories

— PROGRESS BRVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIZS -

Q¢ REPORT
Test Name Method Results Units % Rec. Lhift
804237 Malatino & Associates
Filter Bagkat Waste

Arsenic EPA 6010 0.162 g/ L 107.5
Barium EPA 6010 0.626 mg/2 97.1
Cadmium EPA 6010 0.02¢ mng/) 29.9
Chromium BPA 6010 0.01% mg/} 99.1
Lead XPA 6010 0.080 mg/l 96.5
Selenium EFA 6010 o mg/l 117.5%
Silver EPA 6010 ND mg/l 102.5
vinyl Chloride EPA 8240 ND ng/1 87.9
1,1-pichlorcethene EPA 8240 ND mg/l 93.0
2-Butanone (MEX)} £PA 8240 ND mg/l 124.7
Chloroform BPA €240 KD mg/l 108.3
1,2-pichlorocathane EPA 8240 D g/l 96.6
Carbon Tetrachloride EPA 8240 ND mg/l 87.3
Benzene LPA 8240 0.1398 mg/ ) 129.¢
Trichloxcethene EPA 8240 ND mg/ L 99.3
Tetrachloroethans EPR B240 0.0177 mg/l °3.0
Chloxobenzene EFPA £240 HD mg/ L 6.8

4 Florida Progress Cormpany

Y

LY
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Progress Environmental Laboratories

4420 Pendata Point Road
Ternpa, Flotiga 33810
(B13) 247-2B05

FAX: (B13) 248-1527

Table 5 (TCLP Volatiles)
EPA 1311

Maximum Concentration of Contaminants
for the Toxlcity Characteristic
March 1990

Final

EPA HW CAS Regulation Analytical
Number? Contaminant Numbex? Level (mg/L) Fraction

D043 Vinyl Chloride 75014 0.20 Volatiles
D029 1,1-bichloroethylensa 75-35-4 0.70 Volatiles
D022 Chloroform 67~66-3 6.0 Volatilaes
D019 Carbon Tetrachloride 36-23-% 0.50 Veolatiles
D028 1,2-Dichloroethane 107062 0.50 Volatiles
D040 Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 0.5 Volatiles
D039 Tetrathloroethylene 127-18-4 0.7 volatiles
pbo1e Benzene 71-42=2 0.50 Volatiles
D021 Chlorobenzene 106-90-7 100.0Q Yolatiles
D035 Methyl ethyl ketone 78-93~3 200.0 velatiles

*NOTY:

t. FPA Environmeats Pact $hcct, *Toxlcly Pulds Yiomlived "
LPAZEIO-SW-89-045, March 1990,

. Harardout Warts Number.

L]

2. Chenlead ARameun Syrvics Nomber.

4. 13 e, or p-Creso) conctotrationa tnngt be diffsremisted, Bhe toeal
cread congenieadon {uecd. The regubytony hovst for wotal cresol v 200.0 my/L.

5. Quannmios Bimit i prosier tan the cakcblrod ropulakry fovel.
The quanitation 1imit, therefore. Yooorws De regulotory Jevel

G, The Ageray wift propore x ncw regUistony Jevel for the conrthsont baged
on the urst toxicity lofoemmsen.

A Florida Progress Company
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Progress Environmental Laboralores

4420 Penzolg Poim Road
Tampa, Forids 32679
(813) 247-2805

FAX: (313) 2481537

Table 1 (TCLY NMetals)

EPA Method 1311

Maximum Concentration of Contaninants
for the Toxicity Characteristic

March 1990!
Final '

EPA HW CAS Regulation Enalytical
Number!? Contaminant Number? Level (mg/L) fraction
Doo9 Mercury 7439-92-1 0.2 Matals
Do11 Silver 7440-22+4 5.0 Metals
DOG4 Arsenic 7440~-38-2 5.0 Metals
DCOS Barium 7440-39-3 100.0 Metals
DOO6 Cadmium 7440-43-9 1.0 Hetals
D007 Chromium 1323-82~0 5.0 Metals
Dooe Lead 7439-92~1 5.0 Metals
D010 Salenium 7782-49-2 1.0 Metals
*NO1E:
1. EPA Bavironmoeowd Fact Sheet, "Toxicity Rule Finakozd ~

EPAISIOS\WY-29-045, Mnarch 1790,
1. Harardous Waske Nymber,
1. Ohrwest Abatects Service Rumker, .
&, Il o, or, or p-Crescd comexatraticns cannot be differentisted, the Wis

cresal eonsentrmtion ia uaed. The cojulawry tovel for iotsl eresol is 2000 mg/L.

L Qunstitation Frit i gecater thao the eakculsted regrintory Jovel,
The quantitsGon Tonll, therefore, beeomien the reguistory tevel,

6. The Apeney will propore 8 new reguligry kevel for the constitucn: based
on the Tatrat Lewitity imformetion,

A Ftorida Preegress Comgany

. RS
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INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

TELECOPIER COVER PAGE

WAME: -
COMPANY: /2n44:;€;49
DATE: 2 -2 3-93 TIME:
SENT BY:_ Cfannes Alij/iéa¢/r\“

St
EUMBER OF P AGES
(INCLUDING COVER): 5

TELECOPIER NUMBER: ( RIR) Y AS - LS B

This facsimile contains PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
Intended only for the use of the Addressee(s] named abuve., If you
are not the recipient of this facsimile, or the employee or agent
responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination or copying of this facsimile
is strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in
error, please ilmmediately notify us by telephone and return the
origlpal facsimile to us at the above address VIA the U,5. Postal
Services. Thank you.

NGTES OR COMMENTS:

If you do pot receive the entire transmission, please contact:

NAME :

TELEPHONE NO.:
TELECOPIER NO.:

(813} 754-1504 / {(813) 754-3789 FAX &
106 South Alexander Street, Plant City, Fiorida 33568

Arge Code (813) 229-1738  Fla WATS 800-282-8585




Table 1: Summary of Sludge TCLP Analysis
June 1993 to September 1993

Compound

[ Sampled

LT ATS@NIC

Sampled

08/30/93

Concentration {m
Sampled '

1)

NN

ampled

Sampled

5,00

Cntena

Barium

T Cadmiuny.:

_Tm o

Chromaum

Mercu ry

*Selenium

Silver

:Benzene:

Chloroform

~2=Dichloroethane .

1—Dichloroethylene

=7 Hexachloroethane ....[ . -

Methyl EthLl Ketone

o Cresol ’

m=Cresol

Cresol

2' "4 Drmtrototuene

Hexachlorobenzene--;.

| Hexachlorbutadiene

:Nitrobenzene:

Pentachlorophenol

“BoL |

' 0042

“Pyridine -

—BOL

~ BDL

5 4 5—Trichlorophenol | |

BDL

BDL

~400

BDL

. BDL -

2.4, 6—Trichlorophenol - '
(§DL) Below Laboratorymecnon Uimits

R

“NR

~ B8DL

BOL .

. 2.0

ot epbrted by =]

™ Maxnmum concentration for non—hazard




81/13/13997 09:39 9416484285 MALATING & ASSOC PAGE 01

®

Eavlronmenm Conservation Laboratories . T g
10207 General Drive :

~ando, Floride 32824
f V3588008
Pt QO R D40 84S -

| Laboratoriey
DMRS Cortification No. E§3182

|

LIENT : Malatino & Associates REPORT # : IOR6172
DDRESS: P.O. Box 6630 DATE SUBMITTED: January 4, 1997
Lakeland, FL 33807 DATE REPORTED : January 10, 1597

i
1

PAGE 1 OF 3 }

TTENTION: Tony Malatino

SAKPLE IDENTIFICATION

Sample submitted and
identified by client as:

' Midguard-Lake Wales, FL.

01/03/97
#1 - WASTE COOLANT 2:30 P.M.

Nop /mzqm:/a uS
AN o) e

i
RiaLaTivO & AsSOCIATES, INC. |
“Spaclatiste In Environmental Testing and Sewvices™ ‘
|
}
1

TONY MALATINO, C.HM.S, C.E.l.

Prasident

4415 Florida National Drive. Suites 101 & 103 |
Malling Address: P.O. 8ox 8530 {941) 646-2828
Lakeland, Florida 33807-6830 Tl & Fax {941) 648-4285

BORATORY MANAGER Y M/ =

|
s
|
avih 3. \7'}' }
|
|
|




91/13/1997 09:33 3416484285

-

PA METHOD 8010 -
:LP VOLATILE HALOCARBONS

richloroethens
itrachloroethene

rrogate;
omofluorobenzene
te Analyzed

R METHOD 8020 -
LP YOLATILR AROMATICS

hone

trogate:
ymofluorobenzene
‘e Analyzed

P METALS KETHOD

P Lead 7420
e Analyzed

|
. Analyte value determined from a 1:100 dilution. \
. Compound was analyzed for but not detected to the level s?own.
\
|
1
l

o~ e e < %

MALATING & ASSOC PAGE 082

|
|
l
ENCO LABORATORIES L
REPORT # : OR6172

DATE REPORTED: January 10, 19%7
: Midg

|

|

i

PROJECT NAME
PAGE 2 OF 3

RESBULTS OF ANALYSIS

ard-Lake Wales, FL.

WASTE COQLANT units
1000 D1 Ug/L
200U D1 ug/L

% RECQV LINITI
88 45-141
01/08/97
WA c Unite
100 U D1 ug/L
LIMITS
113 112 65-138
01/08/97 01/08/97
gT LANT 8L Units
0.50 U 0.10 6 mg/L
01/10/97

01/10/%7

|



p1/13/1987 @9: 39

\rametex

A Method 80318
‘thylene chloride
loroform

rbon Tetrachloride
ichlorcethene
trachloroethene
lorobenzene

3 Method 8020
1zene

tluene

» henzene

A, ane

P Metals
P Lead, 7420

9416484283

+

MALATIND & A5S0C

ENCO' LABORATORIES
REPORT #

: ORE172
DATE' REPORTED: January 10,

PROJECT NAME : Midg

PAGE 3 OF 3

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

% RECOVERY
M3/MSD/LC8

112/113/106
110/110/101
117/120/107
111/107/100
109/106/108
108/116/102

11%/114/118
109/116/114
109/117/116
108/115/117

101/101/100

ACCEPT
LIKITS

43-148
51-118
51-126
61-121
69-117
67-119

72-134
72-124
€7-129
66-131

75-115

PAGE 03

|
!
I

|
1997
ard-Lake Waleg, FL.

1

|

ACCEPT
LIXITS

20
19
21
21

AN

i0

-

e

ironmental Conservation Laboratories Comprehensive QA Plan #560038

Less Than
Matrix Spike

mo% N na

report shall not be reproduced except in full,

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Laboratory Control Standaxd
Relative Percent Difference

oval of the laboratory.

without

i
I
|
t
f

|
bhg written
i

ﬁ
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Environmental Consdrvafion Laboratories
10207 General Drive
Orlando, Florida 32824 . N
AR B0t

Laboratories

i DHRS Centification No. E83182
—_—

|
REPORT # '+ OR6025

CLIENT : Malatino & Associates _ :
ADDRESS: P.0. Box 6630 DATE SUBMITTED: December 14,
Lakeland, FL 33807 DATE REPORTED : December 20,

PAGE 1 OF 3

ATTENTION: Tony Malatino

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Sample submitted and ,
identified by client as: :

21154 US19N Mazda village :
12/12/96

#1 - WASTE ANTI-FREEZE 4:00

MALATINO & ASSOCIATES, InC. Nop W

“Specialists in Environmen!d! Testing and Services” ﬂﬁ'\

TONY MALATINO, CH.M.S,, C.E.L g ” “
President .
. o M4(4
Q’\ aal o 4
4415 Florida Nationa! Orive, Suites 101 & 103 < S \s‘@‘\‘
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 6630 (941) 648-2828 S ‘{‘»1
Lakeland. Florida 33807-6630  Tel. & Fax (941) 64B-4285 b pisnio 2’
DR S 2
A o f
9‘ \"' /
%, 8500 S
€ ARG TR \
My, N
onne
o !
i
LABORATORY MANAGER .-~:>fv~z/7 y/ 2222 a

1996
1996
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Environmental Conservation Laboratories
10207 General Drive
Orlando, Florida 32824

Laboratories

4077 BE=S%
. Egriie7 L g5toms.
DHRS Certification No. E83182
‘jCLIENT Malatino & Associates REPORT # OR6025
“"ADDRESS: P.O. Box 6630 DATE SUBMITTED: December 14, 1996
FL, 33807 DATE REPORTED December 20, 1996

Lakeland,

_ATTENTION: Tony Malatino

PAGE 1 OF 3

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

; Sample submitted and
;i : identified by client as:

MaLaTiNO & ASSOCIATES, INC.

“Specialists in Environmental Testing and Services”

TONY MALATINO, C.H.M.S., C.E.L

President

4415 Florida National Drive, Suites 101 & 103
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 6630
Lakeland, Florida 33807-6630

(941) 646-2828
Tel. & Fax (941) 648-4285

21154 US19N Mazda Village
12/12/96

#1 - WASTE ANTI-FREEZE 4:00

N 74
//,0/\ }%‘/é//// LCT

:_ ABORATORY MANAGER
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ENCO LABORATORIES

REPORT # :
DATE REPORTED:
PROJECT NAME

PAGE 2 OF 3

OR6025

December 20, 1996
21154 US19N
Mazda Village

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

EPA METHOD 8010 -

CTCLP VOLATILE HALOCARBONS WASTE ANTI-FREEZE LAB BLANK Units
i
#Trichloroethene 200 U D1 10U pg/L j
Tetrachloroethene 400 U D1 2 U Ug/L :
Surrogate: % RECOV % RECOV LIMITS f
Bromofluorobenzene 82 89 45-141 :
Date Analyzed 12/17/96 12/17/96 ;
“~A METHOD 8020 - £
LP VOLATILE AROMATICS WASTE ANTI-FREEZE LAB BLANK Units j
200 U D1 11U ug/L
Surrogate: % RECOV % RECOV LIMITS 1
‘Bromofluorobenzene 92 85 67-222 §
Date Analyzed 12/17/96 12/17/96 ;
3 ‘
ﬁTCLP METALS METHOD WASTE ANTI-FREEZE LAB BLANK Units ;
TCLP Lead 7420 2.28 0.10 U ng /L, |
12/18/96 12/18/96

;Date Analyzed

I

Analyte value determined from a 1:200 dilution.
Compound was analyzed for but not detected to the level shown.



‘Parameter

‘EPA Method 8010
‘Methylene chloride
‘Chloroform

‘Carbon Tetrachloride
‘Trichloroethene
‘Tetrachloroethene
‘Chlorobenzene

‘EPA Method 8020
T unzene

.. luene
‘Ethylbenzene
O-Xylene

“TCLP Metals
‘TCLP Lead, 7420

ENCO LABORATORIES

REPCRT # : OR6025

DATE REPORTED: December 20, 1996

PROJECT NAME : 21154 US19N
Mazda Village

PAGE 3 OF 3

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

% RECOVERY
MS/MSD/LCS

98/ 99/ 84
104/102/ 94
111/105/ 88
101/105/ 92
118/106/ 92
108/111/ 95

114/117/102
103/107/100
103/107/ 95
105/118/ 93

91/ 97/ 99

ACCEPT % RPD ACCEPT
LIMITS MS/MSD LIMITS
43-148 1 29
61-118 2 15
51-126 6 14
61-121 4 22
69-117 11 18
67-119 3 10
72-134 2 20
72-124 4 19
67-129 4 21
66-131 12 21
75-115 6 10

= Less Than

= Matrix Spike
= Matrix Spike Duplicate

= Laboratory Control Standard
= Relative Percent Difference

Ls report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written

“approval of the laboratory.
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QSARF o
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION LABORATORIES

4810 Executive Park Court, Suite 211
Jacksonville, Florida 32216-6069
Ph. (904) 296-3007 - Fax (904) 296-6210

10207 General Drive
Orlando, Florida 32824
Ph. (407) 826-5314 - Fax (407) 850-6945

Al CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PROJECT REFEREN@ : PROJECT NO. P.O. NUMBER
i
m })( 7 (o} IV} ”[A:\ o MATRIX TYPE REQUIRED ANALYSIS PAGE ,IOF
PROJ)ECT LOC. s%%% PHONE
(State STANDARD
- FAX REPORT
. e T
! DELIVERY
CUENT NAME o ! CLIENT PROJECT MANAGER "
/J,L;D(T/ (‘/0 EXPEDITED REPORT
= E ifo]
cu&wz);(obﬂess (CITY, STATE. ZIF) DELIVERY (surcharge)
v . . 3
- - - - '7 . —
./L - é /,)>['/\ (é “)lL Z///l// /./[ Date Due:
T i 7
. SAMPLE 4 / /
N D Eﬁjﬁéfﬁ SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION ‘ REMARKS
1400 | X Wa o
C\ ;3 ' g
QJ [ Erele
/ // )/ o IME
SAMPLE KIT PREPARED BY: DATE TINE REZJQUISEECAY. (SIW@ DATE 48\ G, RECEVED B: (SIGNATURE) DATE TINE
- S~ » i,
OJACKSONVILLE DORLANDO / ¢ / ﬂ / %
S [ t/r,/ LY L e { ;/7 i - —
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE TIME HECE!\;EDBY)\(S%K[QZ;EV P ¥ SCIRTT RELINGUISHED 8Y: (SIGNATURE) DATE TIME
4 V5 T A5 (oY
\« (LT e B 0
+ | RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE TIME RELINQUISHED BY. (SIGNATUAE) DATE TIME | RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE TINE
- ["ReCEVED FOR LfBORATORY?Y: (SIGNATURE] | DATE TIME CUSTODY INTACT | ENCO LOG NO. REMARKS
oo O Jacksonvit, - S YR30 | oves G NO L)/C(iGp P o BRI 8




Environmental Conservation Laboratories
10207 General Drive

Orlando, Florida 32824

407 / 826-5314

Fax 407 / 850-6945

Laboratories

DHRS Certification No. £83182

Malatino & Associates
P.O. Box 6630
Lakeland, FL 33807

CLIENT :
ADDRESS:

REPORT #
DATE SUBMITTED: January 10,
DATE REPORTED :

OR6238

January 20,

PAGE 1 OF 3

ATTENTION: Tony Malatino

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Ewell Ind., Inc.

Largo, FL
01/08/97

Sample submitted and
identified by client as:

#1 - WASTE ANTI-FREEZE

MALATINO & ASSOCIATES, INC.

“Specialists in Environmental Tesling and Services”

TONY MALATINO, C.H.M.S,, C.E.L

President

e
¢

4415 ;:Iorida National Drive, Suites 101 & 103
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 6630
Lakeland, Florida 33807-6630

(941) 646-2828
Tel. & Fax (941) 648-4285

—_

LABORATORY MANAGER

~ Now-Haz

qrd@%S

//%W CHMS

Dade.Jiigég%}

1997
1997



EPA METHOD 8010 -
TCLP VOLATILE HALOCARBONS

ENCO LABORATOR
REPORT # :
DATE REPORTED:

PROJECT NAME :

PAGE 2 OF 3

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

WASTE ANTI-FREEZE

Trichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene

sSurrogate:
Bromofluorobenzene .
Date Analyzed !

"EPA METHOD 8020 -
TCLP VOLATILE AROMATICS

Benzene

Surrogate:
Bromofluorobenzene
Date Analyzed

TCLP METALS

METHOD

100 U D1
400 D1

% RECOV

93
01/17/97

WASTE ANTI-FREEZE

100 U D1
% RECOV

115
01/17/97

WASTE ANTI-FREEZE

TCLP Lead
Date Analyzed

7420

G o
P
I

0.93
01/16/97

= Analyte value determined from a 1:100 dilution.
= Compound was analyzed for but not detected to the level shown.

IES
OR6238

January 20,
Ewell Ind.,
Largo, FL

LAB BLANK

01/16/97

LAB BLANK

1 U
% RECOV
111
01/16/97

LAB BLANK

0.10 U
01/16/97

1997
Inc.

Units

kg/L
pg/L

LIMITS
45-141

Units

pg/L

LIMITS
65-138

Units

mg/L



Parameter

EPA Method 8010
Methylene Chloride
Chloroform

Carbon Tetrachloride
Trichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene

“PA Method 8020
Benzene

Toluene .
Ethylbenzene-
o-Xylene~

TCLP Metals
Lead, 7420

Environmental Conservation Laboratories Comprehensive QA Plan #960038

< = Less Than
MS = Matrix Spike
MSD
LCS
PD

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Laboratory Control Standard
Relative Percent Difference

ENCO LABORATORIES
REPORT # :
DATE REPORTED:
PROJECT NAME

PAGE 3 OF 3

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

% RECOVERY
MS/MSD/LCS

103/111/106
104/106/ 98
116/125/114
102/102/ 98
107/103/ 92
106/101/ 97

106/106/111
111/106/107
114/111/109
113/104/110

90/ 90/100

ACCEPT

LIMITS

66-137
61-131
65-130
55-139
60-135
68-123

72-134
72-124
67-129
66-131

75-115

OR6238
January 20,
Ewell Ind.,
Largo, FL

% RPD
MS/MSD

(S R B S REN

W Ul

<1l

1997
Inc.

ACCEPT
LIMITS

25
24
26
26
23
22

20
19
21
21

10

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written

approval of the laboratory.



QSARF#____
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION LABORATORIES

4810 Executive Park Court, Suite 211 10207 General! Drive
Jacksonville, Florida 32216-6069  Orlando, Florida 32824
Ph. (904) 296-3007 . Fax (904) 296-6210  Ph. (407) 826-5314 - Fax (407) 850-6945

/cumm\ EC CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PROJECT REFERENCE . l PROJECT NO. P.O. NUMBER
Tid ¢

—Wwell,

MATRIX TYPE REQUIRED ANALYSIS PAGE I OF

STANDARD

PROJETT LOC. SAM LER(s} NAME- - '/ / Sy PHONE
(State) . - / i /1 i/
f_{ C | Ariiun [ |/ LA T REPORT
CLIENT NAME ‘ f CLIENT PROJECT MANAGER DELIVERY
(V4

EXPEDITED REPORT

CLIENT ADDRESS (CITY, STATE, 7iP) DELIVERY (surcharge)

Date Due:
SAMPLE
o i A 5 SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION RS SoReT SEVARES
447 X Pirvm 2 ¢
[vasTe Dt Fr
' /
/ Jiti P
SAMPLE KIT PREPARED BY. : DATE TIME REL| mmsm BY.(S /TURE) // DATE [ TIME RECEYED BY. SlGr;jATUR / DATE TIME
[ —
[JACKSONVILLE TOORLANDO ;Z i A
/\/ 1/'71 AL \/(C/ P2 INE 7

RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE TIME _ { RECEIVED BY; sxGhﬁATuﬁs 1 DATE TIME RELINQUISHED BY//(&&NATURE DATE TIME

RECCIVED BY (SIGNATURE) I DATE TIME RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE TIME

PCCEIVED FOR LABOS‘ATORY BY: (SIGNATURE DATE TIME CUSTODY INTACT | ENCO LOG NO. REMARKS

o : .
n Jacksom ;xionando 10\73 [V-Soan (YES ONO Dfe - 3




l FEDEP 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, FLL 33619-8318

Date: o O’Lo; (397

Number of pages including cover sheet:

A
;
To: From:
7Oy TACA TIm0 T Dreave
AIACA T1rve * ASSOC. HAZ. OASTE ;
Phone: Phone: (813) 7446100 X 379
Fax plone: /‘:7 ) LYE- Y2 85 Fax phone: (813) 7446125
~ 4
CC:
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Florida Department of

Memorandum Environmental Protection

ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE COVER MEMO

M) )

TO: X RichaLd rri:)y, Ph.D., Director of District Management
(] william Kutash, Environmental Administrator
[] Office of General Counsel, ATTN:

FROM/THROUGH: William Kutash, Environmental Administrator
& ¢T Stanley Tam, Professional Engineer II
ﬁ/ Elizabeth Knauss, Environmental Manager

C@Jim Dregne, Environmental Specialist I

DATE: November 17, 1997

FILE NAME: INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION PROJECT #:187521
PROGRAM:  Hazardous Waste COUNTY: Hillsborough

TYPE OF DOCUMENT:

[]draft or [] final [ ]NOV [] Consent Order

[] Final Order [[] Case Report [] Penalty Authorization

D] Warning Letter (] Other

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS: IPC generates, transports, markets and processes used oil and generates and transports used oil
filters. IPC also handled used antifreeze from some of its clients. Some of the antifrecze was determined to be a hazardous waste,
but was transported, stored and treated by IPC. The company did not notify the state of these hazardous waste activities. The
storage tank used to store the hazardous waste antifreeze was not certified to store hazardous waste. The company also generated
solid waste that did not have a waste determination. The handling of solid waste without a waste determination was a recurring
violation.

SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: The facility must comply with hazardous waste rules and enter into a consent order and
pay a penalty.

PENALTY SUMMARY:
Potential for Harm: Major Extent of Deviation: Major
Penalty Amount: Pending Expenses: Pending

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT: Pending [] TO SECRETARY
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qucmbr;fr 3, 1998
VIA FACSIMILE AND U.S. MAIL

L. Raoul Clarke

Hazardous Waste Management Section
Division of Waste Management
Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road, M.S. 4355
Tallahassee, Flonda 32399-2400

Re:  International Petroleum Corporation Re-Refinery, Plant City, Florida:
Response to Request For Additional Information With Regard To Adding the
International Petroleum Re-Refinery to FDEP's “Vendor List of Antifrecze
Recyclers®

Dear Mr. Clarke:

In response to my letter of October 9, 1998 reguesting that the Intemational Petroleum
Corporation (“IPC") re-refinery in Plant City, Florida be added 10 the Department’s “Vendor List
of Antifreeze Recyclers,” you recently asked for additional information. Specifically, vou asked how
use of the re-refined oil in the phosphate beneficiation process as 2 flotation reagent compared with
use of the oil as a2 fuel, i.e, burming for energy recovery. As you know, the re-refined oil undergocs
the same processing and the product has the same quality for both cnd uses. The product is
equivalent to virgin No. S fuel burned for energy recovery but superior to virgin diese] blends used
as a flotation reagent by the phosphate industry. '

The records of the IPC re-refinery show that from January 1, 1997 through December 31,
1997, 7.343,038 gallons (55.27%) was sold as on-specification used oil fuel and 5,941,685 gallons
(44.73%) was sold as 2 flotation reagent for use in the phosphate beneficiation process. The
company advises, however, that there is a clear trend toward use as on-specification fuel and that the
percentage of product used for this purpose should continue to increase.

Use of Re-Refined Oil As 4 Flotation Reagent

' The phgs;ohzne industry sill purchases a large amount of [PC’s re-refined oil for use as 2
flotation agent in the beneficiation process. The re-refined oil manufactured by 1PC is superior o
virgin No. 5 blends because of the two-stage distillation process used by the rc-rei'me)r\,-‘. The
second-stage vacuum distillation removes lower boilers, including benxeﬁé,—lol\wnc, eLhy]‘oén'/_cnc.



L. Raoul Clarke
November 3, 199§
Page 2

and xylene (BETX) as well as many polynuclear aromatics (PAH). This explains why levels of
BETX in IPC vacuum distilled o1l are significantly lower than BETX levels found in blends with
virgin diesel oil. o S

Benzene has been identified as the constituent of concem i waste antifrecze. Benzene
tesung of the re-refined o1l (sold as fuel and flotaton reagent) shows levels consistentiy below the
Method Detection Linut. The removal of organic constituents by TPC’s distillation process makes
the re-refined o1l safer for use and mare prorective of the environment than aliematve flotation
reagents available to the mdustry.

Moreover, the mulli-stage distillation process essures that there 1s negligible water n the
finished product. Since other recyeled oil typicadly contams 3-10 percent water, the [PC product is
more desirable and cost-effectrve for the phosphate industry.

In summary, IPC’s unique two-stage distillabon process recveles waste antifieerc by
producing a product which has two distinct beneficial and valuable uses -~ both of which are
protective of the environment. The waste antifreeze is recyeled into a product no less uselul or
valuable than other recycling processes, 1PC, therefore respectfuily requests that it be added to the
Deparment’s “Vendor List of Antifreeze Recyelers’ so that generators of wasie antifreeze destined
for the IPC facility will be treated the same as generators of anifreeze destined {or other recycling
facilities on the List,

Please call me if you have any further questions. Thank vou for vour cooperation.
Sincerely,
N =
R:L.Caleen, Jr. = =
xc: Garry Allen, President, 1PC

1039:RLC:kj
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October 9, 1998

VIA FACSIMILE AND U.S. MAIL

L. Raoul Clarke

Hazardous Waste Management Section
Division of Waste Management
Department of Environmental Protection
2400 Blair Stone Road. M.S. 4335
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Re:  International Petrolenm Corporation Re-Refinery, Plant City, Florida: Request
For Inclusion on FDEP Vendor List of Autifreeze Recyclers

Dear Raoul:

Request for Listing: On behalf of International Petroleum Corporation, we respectfully
request that FDEP immediately add Intemational Petroleuni’s used oil and antitreeze re-refinery w
the “Vendor List of Antifreeze Recyclers,” last updated on February 12, 1998 (Copy attached)

The name and address of International Petroleum’s re-refinery is:

INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 South Alexander Street

Piant City, Florida 33566

(800) 282-9585

(813) 754-1504

Serving all of Florida

The listing should be placed under the headings of “Antifreeze Recycling Facilities” and
“Antifreeze Collectors.”

e o

The I'PC Re-Refinery: As you know, [ntemational Petroleum’s oil re-refinery is state of the
art, using the most advanced technology. The refining process utilizes a uniciue multi-stage
distillation system including atmospheric and vacuum distillation cofumns. Through this process, used
oil, used antifreeze. and contaminated petroleum products, including off-specification virgin fuelé, are
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recvcled into on-speaification used ot fuel that is equivalent1o Virgin No. 5 Fuel Oil. The Virgin Mo
5 equivalent vil may also be blended with other virgin fuels o meet the specifications of customers

The rwo-stage distiliation process is unique No comparable re-refinery operates in the
eastern United States. Most used oil processors use more rudirentary methods which do little maore
than extract water and remove soiids.

[.ight distillates. condensed by the process. are used as the prumary fuel for the on-site Bomn
fumace which provides energy for the recvcling process. These light hvdrocarbons consist mainly
of gasoline. kerosene, and diesel fuel with a low flash point. and hvdrocarbons resulting from the
processing of used antifreeze. This off-specification used oil 1s bumned incidental to used o1l
processing in accordance with 40 C.E.R. §279.60(a)(2) and an FDEP approved Air Operating Permit

The Intemational Petroleum re-refinery was designed and is permitted by FDEP to accept and
process non-hazardous antifreeze. Just as used oil is processed o fuel and recycled by burning for
energy recovery in accordance with state and federal laws, sotoo 15 the used anti-freeze. See, 3¢ 62-
701.200(94) and 62-710.210(2), F. A.C,, defining recycling to mclude burmng for energy recovery.
All of the used antifreeze not bumed as primary fuel in the on-site Born furnace 1s processed into and
sold as on-specification fuel oil in accordance with the federal and state used oil management
regulations.

The Re-refinery Process as authorized by the FDEP processor permit, used antifreeze and
used oil are pumped to a feed tank and are the feedstock for the distitlation process. Auntifreeze has
a boiling point of approximately 198 degrees C (around 387 degrees F). The typical bottoms
temperature of the atmospheric distiltation column is kept below 250 degrees F. The used oil.
antifreeze, water, and “light ends” mixture enters the atmospheric column where the water turns into
steam and the "light ends or low boilers” turn into vapor. Those liquids with a boiling point above
250 degrees F are left as a liquid and are pumped to the vacuum column where when the vacuum is
applied additional “low boilers” and water are removed. The remaining oil {which contains the

unboiled glycol) is then cooled and pumped into a storage tank for testing and sold as on-specification
fuel burned for energy recovery.

The complete used antifreeze recycling process — from pick-up 1o use as a valuable fuel —
consists of the tollowing steps:

1. Antifreeze (glycol) is pumped into an Intermational Oll Service
tank truck.

2 Truck is received at the Plant City Tank Farm.

\‘{"’r“‘\TWTT\YQ TN AL A C1 1 7 o €9 SN een . o T
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The truck contains “used oil" in one compartment and used
antifreeze/water in another.

Both the “used oil" and glycol are pumped o a feed tank
which has a high volume circulating pump to keep the
feedstock for the refinery blended. Blending keeps the
refinery operating at a level water/oil mixture. which 1s
necessary for a smooth flow rate.

This feedstock is pumped to a heat exchanger, heated in the
exchanger and then flows to an aumospheric distillation
column. Column temperatures are kept to a minunum n an
effort 1o remove most of the water and those low boilers that
typically boil at or below that of water. Note: The residual oil
must have a flash point in excess of 100 degrees F. to meet
EPA guidelines. - - o

The partially distilled feedstock is then pumped to & vacuum
distillation column where due to loss of heat to the
atnosphere from the “skin” of the columns, pumps, valves and
piping, it is processed at a lower temperature than the
atmospheric column. A vacoum is pulled allowing more water
to be evaporated from the feed stock along with a smali
amount of additional low boilers.

The remaining product (dehydrated used oil and glveol along
with any other high boilers) is cooled through chilling
exchangers and pumped into a storage tank for testing to meet
EPA and FDEP used o1l specifications for burning before it is
shipped to a customer.

Low boilers and water extracted as vapor from both the
atmosphenic and vacuum distillation system are chilled back to
a liquid and separated by gravity to remove the low boilers. for
use as a fuel to fire the hot oil heater furnace.

The "distilled” water phase is pumped 10 a sour water stripper
column where it is heated with steam to “steam swip”

XX/ ATI TN e Mmoo e -
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remaining low boilers from the water. These “steam stripped”
[ow boilers are piped back o the condensing tank for use as
a liguid fuel or piped as a vapor directly to a desiymated burner
in the furnace to be bumed f{or energy recovery.

1o All low boilers are burned for energy recovery, All “distilled”
and “steam stripped” waters are treated in a dissolved air
flotation system (D.A.F .} before discharge by penmit 1o the
City of Plant City P.O. T.W.

1t Al “FLOC" which comes off the D A F. is pumped back 10
the feed tank for the refinery.

With a heating value of 8200 Btu/lb used antifreeze, 1.¢. ethylene glycol. has a bonafide.
legitimate and beneficial use as fuel, particularly atter processing by the re-refinery.

No Department rules or policies limit recycling to returning a material to 18 original use or
declare that return o onginal use is superior to use for energy recovery. International Petroleum has
as much right as any other waste antifreeze re-recycler to be histed on the Department’s “Vendor List
of Antifreeze Recyclers” as a legitimate collector and recycler. Although many of the listed antifreeze
recycling services purport to reprocess the antifreeze to original specifications or something akin 1o
them, their recycling process (unlike International Petroleum’s. which is heavily regulated) is not
monitored, pennitted, or regulated by the Department.

Prominent on the Department’s “Vendor List of Antifreeze Recvelers” is the statement thar
the information contained on the list was voluntarily supplied by the listed companies, and that a
company’s absence from the list “does not imply prejudice or impropriéty™" The Vendor list also
denies that the listing endorses any specific antifreeze recycler or collector or that the listing implies
that the companies are in compliance with applicable laws.

Although published with the best of intentions, the incomplete “Vendor List of Antifreeze
Recyclers” implies Department endorsement of the listed companies and provides them with a
competitive advantage because the Vendor List is used as a promotional device. Unless International
Petroleum’s recycling facility and antifreeze collection program are added to the Vendor List
International Petroleum will continue to suffer substantial economic harm.

Fortunately, this can be easily rectified by updating the "Vendor List of Recvelers” to include
Imemational Petroleum’s antifreeze collection and recycling programs. The cost of publication is
inconsequential. ‘

X7aTITRIC Tomar o mmme o
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We would appreciate your response, in writing, as to the Department’s proposed action
response to this request. If the Department refuses to update the list by adding Intemationsl
Petroleum as a collector and recycler of waste antifreeze, please specify the reasons for doing so
Any such refusal would adversely affect the substantial interests of International Petroleum

Do not hesitate 1o call me if you have any questions or requre further information. That

1k
you for your courtesy.

Sincerely.
R.Z.{ifnieen, Jr

ce: Garry Allen. President
International Petroleum Corporation

1039:RLC:Imp
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Department of
Environmental Protection -

Southwest District
Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

BEC - 1 1997,

Mr. Garry Allen

International Petroleum Corporation
105 South Alexander Street

Plant City, FL 33566

RE: International Petroleum Corporation
EPA ID# FLD 065 680 613
Warning Letter #187521
Hillsborough County

Dear Mr. Allen:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may be
responsible, and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. A hazardous waste program field
inspection conducted on September 17, 1997, indicates that violations of Florida Statutes and
Rules may exist at the above referenced facility. Department of Environmental Protection
personnel made observations described in the attached inspection report. Section 10 of the report
lists a summary of alleged violations of Department Rules.

Section 403.727, Florida Statutes (F.S.) provides that it is a violation to fail to comply with rules
adopted by the Department. The activities observed during the Department’s field inspection and
any other activities at your facility that may be contributing to violations of Florida Statutes or
Department Rules should cease.

You are requested to contact Jim Dregne at (813)744-6100, extension 379, within fifteen (15) days
of receipt of this Waming Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter. The Department is
interested in reviewing any facts you may have that will assist in determining whether any
violations have occurred. You may bring anyone with you to the meeting that you feel could help
resolve this matter.

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to agency
action in accordance with Section 120.57(4), F.S. If after further investigation the Department’s
preliminary findings are verified, this matter may be resolved through the entry of a Consent Order
which will include a compliance schedule, an appropriate penalty, and reimbursement of the
Department’s costs and expenses. In accordance with the United States Environmental Protection
Agency’s (EPA) RCRA Civil Penalty Policy of 1990, the penalties which could be assessed in
hazardous waste cases are up to $25,000 per day per violation. Costs and expenses in this case
will be a minimum of $100. If this matter cannot be resolved within 90 days, under the

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Department’s agreement with the EPA, a formal administrative complaint or "Notice of Violation"
(NOV) must be issued against you within 150 days of the date of the attached inspection report.
We look forward to your cooperation in completing the investigation and resolution of this matter.

Sincerely,

Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.

Director of District Management
Southwest District

RDG/jd
Enclosure

cc: Panduranga Qjili, HWR
Kelley Boatwright, Hillsborough County EPC
Compliance File
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Department of
Environmental Protection -

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

1.

HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION REPORT

INSPECTION TYPE: XRoutine DComplaint D_Follow—Up [ JPermitting E]Pre-Arranged
FACILITY NAME: INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORP. DEP/EPA ID #:FLD065680613
STREET ADDRESS: 105 South Alexander Street, Plant City, Florida 33566

MAILING ADDRESS: same

COUNTY:_Hillsborough PHONE: (813)754-1504 DATE: 9/17&23/97 10/7/97 TIME: 1020 hrs

NOTIFIED AS: [ ]IN/A

exempt treatment facility
used oil: gen./transporter./marketer./processor
used oil filter:generator/transporter

exempt treatment facility
used oil: gen./trans./market./processor
used oil filter:generator/transporter

X non-handler [] non-handler

] CESQG (<100 Kg per month) [ CESQG (<100 Kg per month)
(] SQG (100 Kg - 1000 Kg per month) ] SQG (100 Kg - 1000 Kg per month)
] LQG (>1000 Kg per month) [l LQG (>1000 Kg per month)
[] transporter X transporter

[] transfer facility (] transfer facility

[] interim status TSDF [] interim status TSDF

[] permitted TSDF [l permitted TSDF

[]  unit types: []  unit types:

[] ]

X X

X X

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:

[J40CFR261.5 [X40CFR262 [X 40 CFR263 [ ]40 CFR 264

[J40CFR265 [J40CFR266 []40CFR268 []40CFR273

X 40 CFR279 [X] 62-710, FAC []62-737, FAC [] 62-740, FAC
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:

Garry Allen - President

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Garry Allen - IPC Frank Shibetti - IPC~ David Pomella - IPC

Stanley Tam - FDEP  Beth Knauss - FDEP  Bill Crawford - FDEP

Jim Dregne - FDEP Roger Evans - FDEP  Tony Malatino - Malatino & Assoc.
LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28°00°30/82°08°00" 6. SIC Code: 2999

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: PRIVATE FEDERAL STATE COUNTY  MUNICIPAL

PERMIT #: n/a ISSUE DATE: EXP. DATE:

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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9. Facility and Process Description: -

International Petroleum Corporation (IPC) was inspected on September 17, 1997, to evaluate its
compliance with state and federal hazardous waste and used oil regulations. Follow-up visits were
conducted on September 23 and October 7 & 17, 1997, to review company records. The inspection
determined that the facility was primarily a generator, transporter, marketer, and processor of used oil.
The inspection also determined that IPC was accepting, transporting, and treating hazardous waste
antifreeze. The inspection team was accompanied throughout the inspection by the company’s president,
Mr. Garry Allen. Three follow-up visits were made to the facility to review records.

International Petroleum Corporation specializes in the re-refining of on-spec used oil. IPC produces a fuel
oil that is equivalent to Virgin No. 5 Fuel Oil and a flotation oil for the phosphate industry. It has been at
its current locations since 1984 and is currently employing about 35 people. The eight acre site contains an
oil re-refinery facility, an industrial wastewater pre-treatment facility, storage tanks, maintenance garage,
and administration building. According to Mr. Allen, the facility does not accept off spec used oil or
hazardous waste. On occasions, the company may act as a broker for the disposal of hazardous waste for
some IPC clients. The hazardous waste that is brokered is not transported by or to IPC, but is transported
directly from the generator to the disposal facility.

The tank farm at IPC consist of 22 steel above-ground tanks. The total capacity of the tanks is
approximately 1,267,000 gallons in the 20 tanks that are used to store used and re-refined oil. The facility
also has two tanks used to store industrial waste water and oil contammated water. Secondary containment
for the tanks was found to be in adequate condition.

Used Oil and Oily Waste Products

Used oil and petroleum contaminated products including off spec virgin fuels, are processed into an on-
specification used oil fuel using a multi stage distillation system. Water that is distilled from the used oil is
pretreated in the company’s wastewater treatment unit prior to being discharged to the City of Plant City
POTW. The light distillates are burned in a furnace on site and provide the energy for the re-refinery
process.

Used oil and petroleum contaminated products are delivered to the IPC facility via tanker trucks and rail
tanker cars. The used oil products are pumped from tankers and rail cars through 40 mesh filter baskets to
a 212,000 gallon above ground storage tank. The tank, No.83, is labeled “Used Oil”. Used oil from tank
No.83 is fed by above ground piping to the processing unit where it is processed through an atmospheric
distillation column and a vacuum distillation column. The re-refined oil is then transferred to tank No.150.
Normally the re-refined oil in tank No.150 is transferred to tank No.552 once a day. The processed oil in
tank No. 552 is sampled and tested to determine if it meets used oil specifications. If the used oil meets
specifications, it is released by IPC for shipment to clients or it is further blended.

Used Oil Filters

Crushed and uncrushed used ol filters are processed inside the southern side of the maintenance garage.
Approximately 600 drums of used ol filters are delivered to the facility each month. Crushed filters are
transferred into totes that are used to transport the filters to a metal recycler. Uncrushed used oil filters are
dumped onto one of two processing tables where they are drained and inspected. All non metal filters are
separated and disposed of into a solid waste roll off. The metal filters are crushed and put into totes. The
crushed oil filters are shipped to U.S. Foundry in Medley, Florida, for smelting. At the time of the
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inspection, fifteen drums of used oil filters were awaiting processing. All drums were properly labeled and
closed. Beneath the two inspection/draining tables were containers used to collect the used oil from the
filters. The containers were not labeled “Used Oil” in violation of 40 CFR 279.22(¢c). The used oil
collected during the used oil filter processing is pumped into a 250 gallon AST in the garage. The AST
was properly labeled “Used Oil”. Oil collected in this tank is transferred to tank No.83 before going
through the re-refining process.

After the filters have been removed from the 55 gallon drums, the empty drums are transferred to a drum
wash area located at the west end of the product oil tank farm. The drums are pressured washed with
water. Diesel or kerosene are used to cut the oil. The oily waste from the drum cleaning operation drains
to a sump next to the wash area. The oily waste 1s pumped from the sump, via above ground piping, to
used oil tank No. 83. If the waste generated at the wash area is water, a valve can be used to route the
wastewater to Tanks SKE or SKW. The above ground piping from the sump was labeled “Used Oil”.

Wastewater

Wastewater, including petroleum contact water (PCW), industrial wastewater, rainwater collected in
secondary areas, and water distilled from the used oil is accumulated in two 47,000 gallon AST’s, tanks
SKE and SKW. The wastewater is treated in a pre-treatment system consisting of gravity separation,
chemical treatment, flocculation, coagulation, and dissolved air flotation. Any oil recovered from the tanks
by gravity separation or dissolved air flotation is pumped to tank No.83 for re-refining. Following pre-
treatment of the wastewater in the IPC pre-treatment unit, the pre-treated water is discharged to the City of
Plant City POTW.

Used Antifreeze

Used antifreeze is processed at the facility in the same manner as used oil. Used antifreeze picked-up by
IPC drivers is place in a separate compartment in the tanker trucks. When the truck arrives at the IPC
facility, the waste antifreeze is pumped into tank No.83 with the used oil. The antifreeze is processed in the
same manner as the used oil. The ethylene glycol from the antifreeze is not reclaimed during the
processing. According to Mr. Allen, IPC requires a hazardous waste determination be made prior to the
acceptance of any used antifreeze from generators. Some antifreeze was picked-up from small quantity
generators before proper waste determinations were conducted.  Antifreeze picked-up at Jiffy Lube
facilities was consolidated into one waste determination. This practice should stop immediately. A
separate waste determination is necessary for each facility.

A waste determination is required of all antifreeze generated by small quantity generators that is destined
for disposal. Contaminants of concerns that have been identified by the Department are benzene,
trichloroethylene, tetrachlorethylene, and lead. The maximum concentrations for the toxicity characteristic
for these four contaminants are as follows:

Contaminant Regulatory Level
Benzenc 0.5 mg/L
Tetrachloroethylene 0.7 mg/L
Trichloroethylene 0.5 mg/L
Lead 5.0 mg/L

A review of IPC records showed that the analysis of used antifreeze from eight clients was hazardous for
one or more of the contaminants of concern. The company’s records also showed that the hazardous waste
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antifreeze was managed as non-hazardous and was accepted for processing at IPC. Twenty-one shipments
of hazardous waste antifreeze were accepted and processed by IPC between December 12, 1995 and
September 1997. The following IPC client’s used antifreeze was determined to be hazardous based on
analysis from state certified laboratories:

# Generator Date of Analysis  Laboratory Contaminant  Results Pickups
1. Daytona Linc/Merc 5/29/97 Progress Env. Tetrachloro.  .891 mg/L 1
2. Halifax Ford Mercury 7/14/97 Progress Tetrachloro.  .714 mg/L 3
3. Honda, Merritt Island 1/28/97 Enco Tetrachloro. 700 mg/L 3
4. Jim’s Import Auto 8/1/97 Progress Lead 10.0 mg/L 2
5. Mazda Village 12/12/95 Enco Trichloro. 11.3 mg/L 5
. Tetrachloro. 18.4 mg/L
6. McNamara Pontiac 3/5/97 Progress Tetrachloro. - 1.41 mg/L 3
7. Moody Truck Center 4/25/97 Progress Tetrachloro. 1.24 mg/L 2
8. Florida Clark Lift 8/17/97 HOWCO Lead 38.1 mg/L 2

The Department found additional cases of hazardous waste antifreeze being handled by IPC from
conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQG). A CESQG’s hazardous wastes are not subject
to regulation under Parts 262 through 266 of 40 C.F.R.. In some of these instances, IPC determined that
the client was a CESQG after the hazardous waste was picked-up and treated. IPC should institute a
procedure that ensures that waste antifreeze i1s not handled until a proper waste determination is made and
after it is confirmed that the client is not subject to the hazardous waste regulations in Parts 262 through
266 of 40 C.F.R.

IPC failed to file a written notification with the Department that it was transporting and treating hazardous
waste. The hazardous waste antifreeze was being stored in Tank No.83. IPC failed to comply with the
requirements governing the storage of hazardous waste in a tank system. Storing and treating hazardous
waste without notifying as a hazardous waste facility, obtaining a permit or complying with 40 CFR Part
264 standards is a violation of 403.727(3)(b), F.S. It is also a violation of 40 CFR 263.20 for a
transporter to accept hazardous waste (antifreeze) from a small quantity generator unless it is accompanied
by a manifest signed in accordance with the provisions of 40 CFR 262.20.

Solid Waste

Solid waste managed at the facility includes oily solid waste generated by IPC and clients. Oil
contaminated solid waste is picked-up by IPC as a service to their clients. The solid waste handled by IPC
includes filter basket debris, sludge, absorbent, contaminated dirt, and rags. This waste is managed as non
hazardous and sent to Clark Environmental Incorporated (Clark) for disposal.

A large amount of the solid waste generated by IPC comes from the clean-out of the lint traps and sumps.
The company has done extensive analysis of this waste stream and determined it to be non hazardous. The
Department did split sampling of this waste stream previously and confirmed that the lint and sludge was
non hazardous. The waste profile document for this waste stream was prepared on August 19, 1991, and is
on file with Clark. '

A review of records at IPC and Clark show that there has been at least thirteen shipments of waste from
IPC to Clark in 1997 using the 1991 waste profile document described as “filter cleaning and soil”. A
closer review of these shipments shows that they included drums of solid waste from clients and waste from
IPC that is not reflective of the 1991 profile document. The solid waste collected from clients did not
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include a waste determination and may have been a hazardous waste. On March 10, 14 &17,1997, eleven
truck loads of soil, sand and sludge, were manifested to Clark as non hazardous using the 1991 profile
document. This waste was generated at IPC from the cleaning of storage tanks and rail cars. No waste
determination was performed on this waste in violation of 40 CFR 262.11.

IPC was cited during a Department inspection in February 10, 1993, for failing to make waste
determinations for 18 of 20 shipments of waste from IPC to Clark Environmental. This practice of failing
to make a proper waste determination has continued.

Transportation

The majority of used oil, used oil filters, and oily wastes are brought to the facility by International Oil
Service (I0S) tanker trucks owned by IPC. Used oil and oily waste are also delivered by common carriers,
independent oil transporters and tanker rail cars. IOS has a fleet of 18 trucks that are maintained at the
IPC maintenance garage. The I0S trucks are also used to deliver products to customers. According to Mr.
Allen, the company has only had one traffic accident with a tanker truck and there was no spill of used oil
at the time. The facility ID number is displayed on each vehicle.

A rail spur is located along the south side of the facility. Used oil delivered by rail only stays at the facility
for a few days depending on the time it is staged at the spur. The spur lacked adequate containment to

prevent the migration of used oil out of the system in violation of 40 CFR 279.54(c)(2).

Contingency Plans

The facility had adequate emergency communication, fire protection, and spill control equipment
appropriate for the waste being handled at the facility. The facility had both a public address system and
bell alarm system to notify employees of a plant emergency. The facility was equipped with 32 fire
extinguishers, seven hose and reel systems, and a fire Suppression system. The equipment is operational
and is inspected annually by Sunstate Fire Extinguisher Service, Lake Wales, Florida. The equipment was
last inspected in June 1997.

Records

The company notified the state of its used oil activities. The company applied for registration as a used oil
transporter, marketer, processor and used oil filter transporter, transfer facility, processor on February 26,
1997. The registration was for the period July 1, 1997 to June 30, 1998. Copies of licenses, registrations
and authorization documents were posted on the wall in Mr. Allen’s office. The transporter ID number is
also painted on each IPC vehicle. The annual collection report submitted for 1996 showed that the
company collected 18,279,791 gallons of used oil and 1,046,175 used oil filters. Certification of required
accident insurance is being maintained. Current insurance is with National Union Fire Insurance
Company.

All receipts for pick-up and delivery of used oil products are maintained in the administration office. These
records are complete and very well organized. Pick-up receipts from generators are maintained by driver
and date of pick-up. The EPA ID number of the generator is not on the pick-up receipts, but the EPA ID
numbers for all used oil generators that have ID numbers is maintained on a company printout. Receipts
for the used oil delivered to the plant are also maintained for each driver by day.
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10. Summary of Alleged Violations:

40 CFR 262.11

40 CFR 263.20
40 CFR 279.22(c)
40 CFR 279.54(c)(2)

403.727(3)(b), F.S.

Report prepared by: A by ) A

page 6

A person who generates a solid waste, as defined in 40
CFR 261.2 must determine if that waste 1s a hazardous
waste. Such a determination had not occurred for eleven
loads of waste from International Petroleum Corporation
to Clark Environmental.

Transportation of hazardous waste antifreeze without a
manifest.

Failure to label two containers used to store used oil with
the words “Used O1l”.

Failure to provide adequate secondary containment for
rail cars containing used oil.

Storing and treating hazardous waste without notifying as
a hazardous waste facility, obtaining a permit or without
complying with 40 CFR Part 264 standards.

es M. Dreéne

Environmental Specialist II

Approved by: /L /]/@,/(/ “ LZ'

7 Elizabeth B. Knauss
{ Environmental Manager

Date: /'///5/’/(/ 7



USED OIL PROCESSOR CHECKLIST

Facility Name: I PC Date:_seprecqper 17,1397
Facility Representative.__GARey Au ey Facility ID: FLD 65 8O 6!3
Inspector: JiM DREGAIE __ Registration #

40 CFR 279 Subpart F -- Processor Standards

Is the facility exempt under any of the following? (279.50(a)) Y N_«—

Transporter or burner processing incidental to normal course of operations? Y N_e—

Processors who aiso generate, transport, market, dispose or burn used oil must comply with the
applicable Subparts of Part 279.

Does the processor have an EPA ID Number? (279.51(a)) Y «~« N
Is the processor Registered? (62-710.500(1)(b)) Y_&~— N
Does the processor have a general permit? 62-710.800(1)) Yp— N

For new facilities, was the notification of intent to use the general permit

submitted 30 days prior to beginning operation? For existing facilities, was *

the notification for renewal submitted 30 days prior to expiration

of the general permit?(62-710.800(2)) Y. N

Oil Filter Processing Standards— 62-710.850 F.A.C.
Does the facility process used oil filters by removing oil, draining,
crushing or element separation? Describe in narrative. Generators
who process their own filters are not regulated provided the filters are not
disposed of in a landfill but are managed by a registered processor. Y_«—N
Is the facility a registered used oil filter processor? (62-710.850) Y_“N

Are the filters stored in above ground containers which are: (62-710.850(6))

in good condition? Y_ &~ N_
Closed or otherwise protected from weather? Y L~ N
Labeled “Used Oil Filters™? Y r— N
Stored on an oil impervious surface? YL—N_

Are records maintained on DEP Form 62-710.900(2) or equivalent that
include: (62-710.850(5)(a))

Destination or end use of the processed filters? Y_*N
Name and street address of each destination or end user? Y «— N

Are copies kept at the facility’s street address for 3 years? (62-710.850(5)(b))Y__~——"N

. Is an Annual Report submitted by March 1 for the previous calendar year
summarizing the above records? (62-710.850(5)(c)) Y__&N
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. Facility Name:_.:pc_

Date: 2/12(2 2

Oil Management Standards - 279.54

1. Is used oil stored only in tanks or containers? (Circle_applicable units) Y+~ N
- ' comTAIPErS
7 2. )If the facility has tanks, do they comply with 62-761 and 62.762 F. A. C.
rules? Y_«— N
(Applicable to USTs over 100 g and ASTs over 550 galions. Describe in
narrative, including number and size of tanks, noting registration numbers
if applicable, and compliance status.)

NHE you| cers do wot

Is secondary containment consisting of a floor and dike which are have adecuate ©ecowdion
impervious to oil provided for ASTs ? Applies to all ASTs regardless Con mlufz@ vl
of size per 279.54(d & e) Y~ N__ v~ *

3. Are containers and tanks in good condition and not leaking? (279.54(b)) Y_~ N

4. Are containers provided with secondary containment consisting of walls
and floor at a minimum? (279.54(c)) Y_+~—N

Is the containment system impervious to oil so as to prevent migration? Y_L— N
5. Are ASTs, UST tank fill lines and containers labeled “used 0il? (279.54(f)) Y_+—N

6. Does the facility stop operations and clean up releases of used oil, repairing
or replacing any leaking units as applicable? (279.54(q)) Y « N

General Facility Standards - 279.52

1. Is the facility maintained and operated to prevent a fire, explosion or
planned or unplanned release of used oil to the air, soil, or water which
could threaten human health or the environment? (279.52(a)(1)) Y~ N

2. Does the facility have an internal communication or alarm system capable
of giving immediate emergency instruction to facility personnel?(279.52(a)) Y_&~ N

3. lIsthere atelephone, alarm, 2-way radio or other device at the scene of
operations immediately available and capable of summoning
assistance from local fire departments? (279.52(a)(2)(ii)) Y_¢~ N

Is there immediate access to this equipment by all personnel who are engaged
in pouring, mixing, spreading or otherwise handled, either directly or by
voice or visual contact with another employee? (279.52(a)(4)) . Ye— N

4. Describe fire control equipment. Is it adequate? (279.52(a)(2)(iii)) Y&~ N

5. Is spill control and decontamination equipment present? (279.52(a)(2)(iii)) Y_4<— N

6. |f sprinklers, water hoses or foam producing equipment is part of the facility
fire control equipment, is water available at adequate volume and
pressure? (279.52(a)(2)(iii) Y_“N

7. lIsthe emergency equipment inspected and tested periodically? Y N

Frequency? _ ApamwealLler
N

~
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. Facility Name: e
Date: //2/27

8. Isthere adequate aisle space to allow unobstructed movement of facility
personnel and emergency equipment to any area of the facility where -
needed? (279.52(a)(51) Y

9. Has the facility made emergency response arrangements with the
following: (279.52(a)(6))

Fire Department: Y_“" N
Police: Y_e¢e~ N
Hospital: Y_o~ N
Emergency Response Contractor: Y_oe— N
10. If not, has the facility attempted to do so and is the refusal documented? Y N NA
Contingency Plans and Emergency Response — 279.52(b)
1. Does the facility have a contingency plan? Y_1—N
2. Isit at the facility and easily available? Y_+"N
3. Does the plan include:
Fire Response Procedure: (compare to 279.52(b)(6)) N/A Y_~« N
Spill Response Procedures: “ N/A Y_o— N
Explosion Response Procedures:  * N/A Y_~ N
Instructions for handling contaminated materials & residues Y_ N
A description of arrangements with local authorities: N/A Y_<«—N
Emergency Coordinators: (Name)_GAeey Alien Y N
Addresses and telephone numbers of Emergency Coordinators: Y N
Emergency equipment list: Y N
Specifications and capabilities of emergency equipment: Y N
Locations of emergency equipment: Y N
An evacuation pian and routes: Y_«~ N
Evacuation/alarm signals: Y_ o~ N
External reporting procedures: Y _ o~ N
Internal recordkeeping requirements: Y_&T N
4. lIsthe plan up to date, with no changes o the list of emergency equipment, : ST
list of emergency coordinators, applicable regulations or contingency plan - St '."_‘tCte‘Q \ &f
failures since the last revision? (273.52(b)(4)) Y N permt epp
5. Has the plan been distributed to the local police, fire department, ERT
and hospital? Circle omitted authorities. (279.52(b)(3)) Y_="N

6. Isthe emergency coordinator authorized to commit funds for incident response?Y__t—"N

7. Has the processor noted in the operating record any incidents requiring
implementation of the contingency plan? (279.52(b)(6)(ix)) Y_“N

9. Were written reports made within 15 days to the DEP? (279.52(b)(6)(ix)) Y N

~
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. Facility Name:_‘ P
Date: QNz7/27

Rebuttable Presumption and Analysis Plan — 279.53, 279.55

1. Does the processor have a written analysis plan to determine whether
used oil stored at the facility has a total halogen content above or
below 1,000 ppm and whether the facility’s used oil fuel meets the used oil

specification? (279.55)(a)) Y_+"N
2. Isthe 1,000 ppm halogen determination made by testing? Y_+N
If so, does the analysis plan cover: (279.55(a)(2))
Sampling methods? Y_~—N
Frequency of sampling? Y_—N__
Analytical Methods? Y_ov—N
Is the 1,000 ppm halogen determination made by process knowledge? . Y_+-N BoTH
If so, is the type of information that will be used to determine the
halogen content stated in the analysis plan? (279.55(a)(3)) Y_“N
3. Have any analyses showed exceedances of the 1,000 ppm level? Y_+—N
If so, was the oil managed as hazardous waste? Y N_e~ /;/o’f;gccepfco(
[>1 of
Iif not, was the oil exempt? Describe basis for presumption “’-ﬁ'e‘b
rebuttal in narrative. (ex. analysis, refrigerant oil, etc.) N/A Y N_
4. s the used oil fuel specification determination made by testing?
If so, does the analysis plan cover: (279.55(b)(2))
Sampling methods? Y_“"N
Whether the oil will be tested before or after processing? Y_~—N
Frequency of sampling? ' Y_—N
Analytical Methods? Y_“N
Is the used oil fuel specification determination made by process knowledge? Y, N_+—
If s0, is the type of information that will be used to determine the
halogen content stated in the analysis plan? (279.55(b)(3)) Y.< N
5. Are all oil processing residues managed as used oil, reclaimed,
or used as asphalt manufacture feedstock? (279.59) N/A Y__ <N
If not, has the processor conducted a hazardous waste
determination? (279.10(e)) N/A Y N
6. Are test records or copies of records providing basis for determinations .
kept for 3 years? Y~ N
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. Facility Name:__&c

Date: U1 2/27

Recordkeeping and Reporting — 279.57, 62-710.510-520 F.A.C.

1. Do used oil acceptance records include: (279.56(a))

Name & address of the generator or off site source of the used 0il? Y_“— N___
EPA ID # of oil provider (if applicable)? Y N« RZ:/T‘!'-_@
Name & Address of the transporter delivering the oil to the facility? Y_ o~ N__
EPA ID # of the transporter delivering the oil Y_~  N___
Quantity of oil shipped? Y~ N__
Type of oil received (62-710.510(1)(c)) Y_&— N__
Date of shipment? Y_“— N___
2. Do used oil delivery records include: (279.56(b), also check marketer requirements)
Name & Address of receiving facility? (burner, processor or disposal site) Y_“— N___
EPA ID # of receiving facility? Y_— N___
Name & Address of transporter delivering the oil? Y e— N___
EPA ID # of transporter? | Y oo N__
Quantity of oil delivered? Y L N__
End Use of the oil? (62-710.510(1)(e)) Y «—  N__
Date of delivery? Yoo N__
3. Does the facility keep records on DEP Form 62-710.900(2) or
equivalent? (62-710.501(1)) YY>" N___
4. Does the facility submit an annual report by March 1 summarizing
the on site records for the previous calendar year? (62-710.520) Y_—N___
If not, is the facility an electric utility processing only self generated
used gil for rec.:ycling, which is exempt from state registration and vy e
reporting requirements? (62-710.530)? Y_ N7
5. Does the transporter keep copies of the record and reports for
three years at the street address of the facility? (62-710.510(2)) Y_‘{_N____
Closure — 62-710.800(3) F.A.C. and 279.54(h)
1. Has the facility submitted a written closure plan? (62-710.800(3)(a)) Y_ N
2. Does the plan include procedures for removing containers of oil and
residues? Y N____
Cleaning and decontaminating tanks and ancillary equipment? Y_ N
Removing contaminated soils? Y_OON_
Eliminating the need for further maintenance? Y. N_

If the facility operated tank systems, and not all contaminated soils can be practicably removed, the
owner or operator must close the facility as a hazardous waste landfill.
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USED OIL TRANSPORTER CHECKLIST -
Facility Name: TP Date: _ SepTemBER 17, 1997
Facility Representative: __ Garey Accen Facilty ID#__Fip 0O&568063
Inspector: T4 ’/)re_j e

40 CFR 279 Subpart E -- Transporter Standards

1. Is the facility exempt under any of the following? [279.40(a)] Y N_i—

On site transport?
Generator transporting < 55 g ftime to a collection center?

Transporter of < 55 g /time from generator to aggregation point owned
by same generator?

2. If the transporter also transports hazardous waste in the same trucks as %
are used to transport used oil, are the vehicles emptied per 261.7 after WAZ. farti i
HW shipments? (If not, the used oil must be managed as hazardous) wA Y N Coipeied 1
. S eparadee.
3. Does the transporter process used oil incidental to transport? [279.41] Y N_ L  Sorpets
. /N Scana

Are any residues managed as used oil, reclaimed, or used as
asphalt manufacture feedstock? N/A Y N_&e—

If not, has the transporter conducted a hazardous waste
determination? [279.10(e)] NA_— Y N

4. Has the facility notified of used oil activities? Check EPA
form 8700-12. Y_L—N

5. Does the transporter only deliver used oil to other transporters,
oil processors, off specification used oil burners with EPA ID

Numbers, or to on-specification oil burners? [279.43(a)] Y_t— N
6. Does the transporter comply with DOT requirements? [279.43(b)] Y_* N
7. If any oil is discharged during transport, does the transporter: [279.43(c)] A Lischeur

Notify National Response Center and State Warning Point and Coast ro 5,0///

Guard per 33 CFR 153.203, as applicable? Y. N
Report to DOT in writing per 49 CFR 171.167 Y >N
Clean up any discharges until the discharge poses no threat? Y > N
8. Does the faclility also transport used oil filters? Y_L~ N
If so, are the filters stored in above ground containers which are; [62-710.850(6)]
In good condition? Yy “ N
Closed or otherwise protected from weather? Y_ N
Labeled “Used Qil Filters™? Y_+— N
Stored on an oil impervious surface? Y_t— N
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. Facility: ./’C

Date: Jégm ber (7 Va7

Transporter Recordkeeping -- 279.46 .

1. Do used oil acceptance records include: [279.46(a)]

Name & Address of facility providing the oil for transport? Y_+~—" N
. . . . AN
EPA ID # of oil provider (if applicable)? Y _ ¢ N s e i
Quantity of oil shipped? Y_t— N
Date of shipment? Y_t— N_
Signature of oil provider, dated upon receipt? Y__ N
2. Do used oil delivery records include: [279.46(b)]
Name & Address of receiving facility or transporter? Y_¢— N
EPA ID # of receiving facility or transporter? Y_+— N
Quantity of oil delivered? Y _~ N
Date of delivery? Y — N
Signature of oil receiver, dated upon receipt? Y_~— N
3. Do the above records also include state required information on
the type of oil and destination or end use? [62-710.510(1)(c & €)] Y_“ N
4. Does the facility keep records on DEP Form 62-701.900(13) or
equivalent? [62-710.510(1)] Y_+~" N
5. Does the facility submit an annual report on DEP Form 62-701.900(14) by March 1
summarizing the on site records for the previous calendar year? [62-710.510(5)] Y_“" N
If not, is the facility a generator who transport only their own used oil g'enerated at
their own non-contiguouos operations to their own central collection facility for storage
prior to having their used oil picked up by a certified used oil transporter.? _
[62-710.510(3)] Y /? N
7. Does the transporter keep copies of the record and reports for
three years at the street address of the facility? [62-710.510(4)] Y +— N
Transporter Certification -- 62-710 F.A.C.
1. Is the transporter certified? (local governments, and < 55g/time
transporters are exempt) [62-710.600] Y_*“" N
2. Does the facility maintain training records? [62-710.600(2)(c)] Y_+— N
3. Does the facility maintain insurance or financial assurance of
$100,000 combined single limit? [62-710.600(2)(d)] Y_*¥ N
4. s the facility registration form and ID number displayed? [62-710.500(4)] Y_ ¢t~ N
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USED OIL MARKETER CHECKLIST

Facility Name: Zr~PC Date:_serrzr/BEL L2, 1997
Facility Representative._G7e2y Accqns Facility ID#:._£¢p O86S 6850 /3
Inspector: ' Virg DEEGRE Registration #_

40 CFR 279 Subpart H - Marketer Standards

1. Does the facility direct shipments of off-specification used oil to

used oil burners? (except processors who bum incidentally) Y N_&«—
Or does the facility first claim that used oil that is to be burned for ‘
energy recovery meets the used oil fuel specification Y_ =N e

2. Check other Subparts the marketer complys with. (Must comply with at least one and have EPA ID #)

.~ C - Generator L~ E - Transporter +~F - Processor G - Bumer
3. s the facility registered? (62-710.500(1)(c))) Y_ ¢+ N
4. Does the marketer only send off specification oil to burners with EPA 1D
Numbers (279.71(a)) Y N__ e
And approved Industrial Furnaces or Boilers(279.71(b)) Y N__— l/At\&bcE‘N%r/;F SAET
Ore., .
5. Does the marketer claim the used oil meets the specification by analysis? Y__ —N
Or by obtaining copies of generator performed analyses? (279.72(a)) Y N_o¢o
6. Does the marketer have copies of written and signed certifications from all off specification
oil burners to which he has directed shipments stating that the burner: (279.75)
Has notified EPA of its used oil management activities? Y g( N
Will only burn off spec oil in an approved device? Y. —
7. Do Off specification oil delivery records include: (279.74(a)) A/e oFs SPEC ©lL
Name & Address of transporter delivering 0il? Y N
EPA 1D # of transporter? Y N
Name & Address of receiving burner? Y N
EPA 1D # of receiving burner? Y N
Quantity of oil shipped? Y N
Date of shipment? Y. N___
8. Do on specification oil delivery records include: (279.74(b))
Name & Address of receiving facility? Y_ N
Cross reference to analysis or other information used to determine that
the oil meets the specification? Y_ e~ N
Quantity of oil shipped? Y_ & N___
Date of shipment? Y_v N___
9. Does the marketer keep copies of records for three years? (279.72(b)) Y_—N
10. Does the facility maintiain records on DEP Form 62-710.900(2), including
type of oil and destination or end use? Y =N
11. Does the facility submit annual reports by March 1? Y_“"N
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USED OIL GENERATOR CHECKLIST .

Facility Name: - TPC Date: SgpretiBER. (7 1997
Facility Representative:___ GArRRY ALLEN __FacilityID# FWb e 680 6!
SIC Codes: 2997 Inspector: __IymM  DREGME

40 CFR 279 Subpart C -- Generator Standards

1. Describe the facility's used oil streams:

WASTE ON/OAf Testing or Process | Generation Disposal Facility
DESCRIPTION Specification Knowledge Rate and EPA ID
(LSED o/ o ‘ée—s?‘""7 | varees ZpC

used ol ﬁ/i‘ﬂr —_— - yres oL s, ﬁ-?u«ua@7
v
@ Does the generator mix hazardous waste with the used 0il?(279.10) Y__ N
3. If so, is the facility a CESQG? Y N
4. If not, Is the oil mixed with a characteristic hazardous waste? Y N

(describe waste)

If so, does the facility document that the resultant mixture does not exhibit any

characteristic of hazardous waste? Y N
Or, if the hazardous waste is only D001, that the resultant mixture is not (L
ignitable? ' Y N
-
If the facility is not a CESQG, and oil is mixed with a listed hazardous waste,
it must be managed as a hazardous waste.
5. Does the facility generate other materials contaminated with used 0il? Y__+—N
If so, are the materials burned for energy recovery as used oil? Y N__

or, Does the facility have records documenting the residuals are not
hazardous waste? , Y N

6. Does the generator claim that the used oil meets the specification in 279.11?Y. — N

If so, and the oil is to be burned for energy recovery, the generator is a marketer
subject to 40 CFR 279 SubpartH
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